Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the right direction 27% 30% 25% 26% 27% 27% 30% 32% 12% 23%
Off on the wrong track 61% 59% 63% 62% 59% 60% 63% 57% 7% 65%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 12% 14% 13% 7% 11% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,577) (740) (837) (281) (386) (573) (337) (1,039) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally headed in the right direction 27% 11% 57% 24% 27% 6% 59% 4% 55%
Off on the wrong track 61% 84% 33% 64% 66% 91% 28% 93% 33%
Not sure 12% 6% 10% 13% 8% 3% 14% 3% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (569) (394) (429) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally headed in the right direction 27% 25% 25% 25% 36% 28% 29% 28%
Off on the wrong track 61% 64% 64% 62% 52% 61% 60% 62%
Not sure 12% 11% 11% 13% 12% 11% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,577) (466) (602) (208) (296) (683) (442) (272)
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2. Party Registration

When you registered to vote, did you register as a Democrat or a Republican or something else?

Among registered voters living in party registration states

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Registered as a Democrat 45% 48% 43% 46% 49% 41% 46% 38% 75% 60%
Registered as a Republican 33% 34% 32% 32% 30% 32% 38% 40% 11% 22%
Other 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% 6% 3%
Not affiliated with any party 18% 16% 19% 15% 18% 21% 15% 18% 6% 15%
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (697) (336) (361) (101) (173) (260) (163) (471) (77) (103)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Registered as a Democrat 45% 93% 7% 13% 45% 77% 9% 75% 13%
Registered as a Republican 33% 3% 89% 19% 33% 6% 74% 6% 69%
Other 3% 0% 0% 10% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Not affiliated with any party 18% 3% 4% 58% 18% 13% 16% 16% 17%
Not sure 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (697) (296) (180) (180) (697) (376) (238) (287) (196)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Registered as a Democrat 45% 55% 45% 32% 35% 46% 39% 51%
Registered as a Republican 33% 28% 32% 37% 39% 33% 39% 21%
Other 3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 5% 1% 3%
Not affiliated with any party 18% 13% 18% 29% 20% 15% 20% 23%
Not sure 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (697) (214) (283) (87) (109) (252) (226) (156)
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3. Frequency of Primary Voting

How often would you say you vote in primary or caucus elections—that is, the elections in which a party selects their nominee to run in a general election.

Would you say you vote in primary or caucus elections...?
Among registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 46% 47% 46% 28% 37% 51% 60% 49% 46% 39%
Nearly always 24% 24% 24% 34% 29% 21% 19% 25% 20% 28%
Part of the time 11% 11% 11% 13% 17% 11% 6% 9% 16% 17%
Seldom 8% 10% % 18% 6% 5% 9% 8% 4% 9%
Never % 5% 9% 3% 7% 10% 6% 9% 4% 4%
Unsure 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 10% 4%
Totals 98% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,219) (595) (624) (173) (284) (468) (294) (825) (162) (166)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Always 46% 54% 50% 36% 46% 50% 50% 53% 50%
Nearly always 24% 29% 24% 19% 24% 27% 23% 27% 22%
Part of the time 11% 9% 11% 15% 11% 10% 10% 11% 11%
Seldom 8% 3% 10% 12% 8% % 9% 3% 11%
Never 7% 2% 4% 16% % 5% 6% 5% 6%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 98% 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,219) (497) (326) (322) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 46% 44% 48% 45% 48% 42% 49% 51%
Nearly always 24% 30% 23% 20% 23% 27% 23% 22%
Part of the time 11% 13% 10% 9% 14% 12% 12% 11%
Seldom 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7%
Never 7% 4% 8% 12% 7% 7% 7% 8%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 8% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Totals 98% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219) (358) (494) (150) (213) (465) (376) (251)
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4. Primary Party Participation

Do you usually vote in Democratic or Republican primary or caucus elections?

Among registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Democratic primaries 47% 44% 50% 58% 49% 43% 44% 40% 76% 54%
Republican primaries 34% 38% 32% 25% 27% 40% 39% 42% 10% 24%
Both about equally 11% 12% 10% 10% 13% 12% 9% 12% 6% 11%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 8% 10% 4% 7% 5% 8% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (554) (575) (162) (261) (426) (280) (764) (150) (154)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Democratic primaries 47% 93% 5% 29% 47% 83% 7% 86% 9%
Republican primaries 34% 1% 88% 27% 34% 5% 78% 3% 71%
Both about equally 11% 4% 4% 30% 11% 9% 9% 9% 12%
Not sure 7% 2% 3% 14% 7% 3% 7% 3% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (482) (313) (273) (1,129) (611) (405) (456) (338)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Democratic primaries 47% 58% 46% 42% 34% 50% 45% 49%
Republican primaries 34% 28% 34% 40% 44% 33% 38% 33%
Both about equally 11% 7% 13% 7% 15% 9% 13% 15%
Not sure 7% 6% 6% 11% 7% 8% 5% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,129) (333) (455) (141) (196) (423) (352) (239)
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5. Likelihood of Voting

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election in November?

Among registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will vote 83% 81% 85% 76% 72% 87% 94% 89% 74% 72%
Probably will vote 7% 7% 8% 11% 14% 6% 1% 6% 6% 13%
Maybe will vote 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 4%
Probably will not vote 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 6% 4%
Definitely will not vote 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 7%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,219) (595) (624) (173) (284) (468) (294) (825) (162) (166)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Definitely will vote 83% 86% 89% 80% 83% 87% 90% 88% 87%
Probably will vote 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 7%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Probably will not vote 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3%
Definitely will not vote 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2%
Don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,219) (497) (326) (322) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Definitely will vote 83% 78% 85% 85% 90% 79% 88% 83%
Probably will vote 7% 11% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 8%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Probably will not vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Definitely will not vote 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2%
Don’'t know 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,219) (358) (494) (150) (213) (465) (376) (251)
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6. 2020 Election - Presidential Vote Intention
Who will you vote for in the election for president in November?

Among registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 49% 47% 52% 58% 52% 44% 49% 43% 76% 51%
Donald Trump 39% 40% 37% 26% 32% 44% 46% 48% 10% 29%
Other 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Undecided 9% 8% 10% 10% 13% 10% 4% 7% 10% 14%
Will not vote 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,216) (592) (624) (171) (284) (467) (294) (824) (162) (164)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 49% 93% 7% 38% 49% 100% 0% 91% 8%
Donald Trump 39% 4% 87% 36% 39% 0% 100% 1% 83%
Other 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Undecided 9% 1% 5% 21% 9% 0% 0% 6% 7%
Will not vote 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,216) (495) (326) (321) (1,216) (649) (427) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 49% 60% 50% 44% 35% 52% 47% 53%
Donald Trump 39% 30% 37% 43% 51% 34% 44% 35%
Other 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Undecided 9% 8% 9% 7% 12% 11% 6% 10%
Will not vote 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,216) (355) (494) (150) (213) (463) (376) (250)
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7. 2020 Election - Mind Made Up

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?
Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /
Donald Trump] in November. 95% 94% 96% 90% 93% 97% 97% 95% 97% 97%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 5% 6% 4% 10% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (525) (549) (131) (248) (414) (281) (750) (134) (140)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /
Donald Trump] in November. 95% 97% 93% 95% 95% 96% 94% 98% 95%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (480) (310) (244) (1,074) (647) (427) (453) (335)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /

Donald Trump] in November. 95% 96% 96% 93% 95% 96% 94% 94%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (316) (438) (130) (186) (398) (342) (229)
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8. Plan to Vote in November

How do you plan to vote in November?

Among those planning to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
By mail 40% 37% 43% 37% 38% 37% 48% 40% 35% 46%
In person on election day 40% 43% 37% 41% 44% 41% 33% 41% 37% 34%
In person before election day 14% 14% 15% 17% 11% 14% 15% 14% 17% 12%
Not sure 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 8% 3% 5% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,175) (572) (603) (166) (274) (450) (285) (801) (153) (157)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
By mail 40% 51% 24% 43% 40% 52% 24% 54% 24%
In person on election day 40% 29% 61% 29% 40% 26% 62% 22% 59%
In person before election day 14% 13% 12% 18% 14% 16% 12% 18% 12%
Not sure 6% 6% 3% 10% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,175) (479) (323) (303) (1,175) (626) (418) (459) (345)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
By mail 40% 41% 43% 39% 34% 42% 39% 38%
In person on election day 40% 40% 39% 36% 40% 38% 44% 42%
In person before election day 14% 14% 12% 15% 17% 15% 12% 14%
Not sure 6% 5% 5% 10% 8% 6% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,175) (341) (477) (145) (208) (444) (361) (246)
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9. Requested Ballot

Have you requested a mail-in or absentee ballot?

Among those planning to vote by mail

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 89% 91% 88% 94% 90% 83% 93% 88% 94% 95%
No 11% 9% 12% 6% 10% 17% 7% 12% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (396) (170) (226) (54) (88) (136) (118) (270) (52) (52)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 89% 91% 87% 87% 89% 92% 85% 91% 89%
No 11% 9% 13% 13% 11% 8% 15% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (396) (205) (60) (111) (396) (280) (68) (215) (63)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 89% 92% 87% 81% 93% 91% 88% 88%
No 11% 8% 13% 19% 7% 9% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (396) (123) (177) (37) (59) (158) (121) (82)
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10. Received Ballot

Have you received a mail-in or absentee ballot?
Among those who have requested a mail-in or absentee ballot or live in a state that automatically sends mail-in ballots to all registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 19% 19% 19% 18% 33% 16% 10% 15% 38% 20%
No 81% 81% 81% 82% 67% 84% 90% 85% 62% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (451) (200) (251) (61) (100) (159) (131) (316) (50) (59)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 19% 19% 16% 18% 20% 17% 28% 16% 25%
No 81% 81% 84% 82% 80% 83% 72% 84% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (451) (226) (77) (122) (437) (305) (89) (229) (80)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 19% 29% 14% 8% 19% 21% 16% 27%
No 81% 71% 86% 92% 81% 79% 84% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (451) (126) (203) (48) (74) (178) (141) (94)
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11. State Deadline for Returning Mail-In Ballots

As far as you know, what is the deadline for the return of mail-in ballots in your state?

Among registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Must be received by election officials
on or before election day 39% 40% 38% 43% 39% 34% 44% 41% 37% 34%
Can be received after election day if
postmarked on or before election
day. 21% 23% 19% 24% 21% 21% 18% 20% 18% 19%
Not sure 40% 37% 43% 34% 39% 44% 39% 39% 45% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,218) (595) (623) (173) (284) (467) (294) (824) (162) (166)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Must be received by election officials
on or before election day 39% 45% 37% 32% 39% 46% 35% 43% 37%
Can be received after election day if
postmarked on or before election
day. 21% 23% 17% 21% 21% 23% 17% 24% 16%
Not sure 40% 31% 46% 47% 40% 31% 48% 33% 47%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,218) (497) (325) (322) (1,218) (649) (426) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 39% 42% 40% 34% 38% 42% 36% 39%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 21% 22% 22% 17% 17% 19% 18% 28%
Not sure 40% 36% 38% 48% 45% 38% 46% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,218) (358) (494) (150) (212) (464) (376) (251)
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12. 2020 Election - Cares about Who Wins

How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Care a lot 67% 65% 70% 53% 59% 73% 83% 73% 60% 57%
Care somewhat 17% 17% 16% 26% 20% 14% 7% 14% 23% 21%
Care a little 8% 7% 8% 11% 9% 7% 4% 6% 7% 12%
Do not care 8% 11% 6% 9% 12% 6% 6% 8% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (739) (837) (281) (386) (572) (337) (1,039) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Care a lot 67% 76% 80% 58% 83% 89% 87% 91% 87%
Care somewhat 17% 14% 13% 22% 10% 6% 9% 7% 7%
Care a little 8% 8% 4% 8% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4%
Do not care 8% 3% 2% 11% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (428) (1,218) (648) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Care a lot 67% 62% 75% 60% 66% 60% 72% 80%
Care somewhat 17% 18% 15% 20% 16% 18% 15% 12%
Care a little 8% 10% 4% 11% 10% 11% 7% 3%
Do not care 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 11% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (601) (208) (296) (683) (442) (271)
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13. 2020 Election - Likely Winner

Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 35% 35% 35% 43% 33% 32% 33% 29% 57% 40%
Donald Trump 43% 44% 42% 32% 43% 46% 48% 53% 13% 35%
Equally likely 22% 21% 23% 25% 24% 22% 19% 19% 30% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (737) (834) (280) (385) (570) (336) (1,035) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 35% 71% 6% 29% 39% 75% 2% 71% 7%
Donald Trump 43% 13% 86% 41% 43% 6% 95% % 85%
Equally likely 22% 16% 8% 30% 18% 20% 3% 22% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,571) (568) (392) (429) (1,216) (647) (427) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 35% 45% 35% 28% 23% 36% 30% 39%
Donald Trump 43% 31% 44% 49% 56% 39% 50% 45%
Equally likely 22% 25% 21% 24% 21% 25% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (464) (601) (207) (294) (680) (441) (272)
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14. Generic Congressional Vote

In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate do you plan to vote for?

Among registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 47% 51% 60% 51% 44% 48% 43% 76% 51%
The Republican Party candidate 38% 42% 35% 27% 35% 41% 44% 46% 12% 28%
Other 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 8% 12% 13% 6% 9% 9% 15%
| would not vote 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219) (595) (624) (173) (284) (468) (294) (825) (162) (166)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 94% 6% 3% 49% 92% 4% 89% 11%
The Republican Party candidate 38% 3% 90% 36% 38% 3% 89% 3% 79%
Other 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 10% 2% 4% 21% 10% 3% 6% 6% 9%
| would not vote 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219) (497) (326) (322) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 60% 48% 41% 38% 52% 44% 55%
The Republican Party candidate 38% 29% 39% 44% 49% 34% 44% 34%
Other 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 10% 8% 10% 12% 11% 11% 9% 8%
| would not vote 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,219) (358) (494) (150) (213) (465) (376) (251)
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15. Vote Intentions of Neighbors

How will most of your neighbors in the community where you live vote for president in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

All or almost all for Joe Biden 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 6% 5% 20% 13%
Most for Joe Biden 13% 14% 12% 21% 14% 10% 10% 11% 13% 20%
About equally for Donald Trump and

Joe Biden 9% 10% 9% 8% 15% 8% % 10% 8% 8%
Most for Donald Trump 19% 20% 17% 13% 20% 20% 20% 24% 6% 11%
All or almost all for Donald Trump 12% 13% 10% 10% 9% 15% 11% 15% 2% 8%
Most will not vote 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3%
| don’t know how most will vote. 38% 32% 42% 36% 32% 38% 46% 35% 49% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (739) (833) (280) (384) (571) (337) (1,037) (194) (225)
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Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
All or almost all for Joe Biden 8% 20% 1% 3% 10% 20% 1% 19% 1%
Most for Joe Biden 13% 25% 6% 10% 14% 24% 4% 21% 5%
About equally for Donald Trump and
Joe Biden 9% 8% 10% 12% 10% 10% 8% 8% 11%
Most for Donald Trump 19% 13% 32% 17% 21% 12% 36% 14% 31%
All or almost all for Donald Trump 12% 3% 26% 12% 13% 2% 29% 2% 26%
Most will not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
| don’t know how most will vote. 38% 30% 25% 46% 31% 32% 22% 35% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,572) (567) (393) (429) (1,215) (648) (425) (477) (352)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
All or almost all for Joe Biden 8% 15% 7% 3% 4% 8% 8% 11%
Most for Joe Biden 13% 18% 14% 14% 4% 12% 13% 18%
About equally for Donald Trump and
Joe Biden 9% 10% 10% 7% 8% 9% 8% 16%
Most for Donald Trump 19% 10% 18% 25% 29% 15% 24% 23%
All or almost all for Donald Trump 12% 8% 10% 11% 20% 13% 14% 8%
Most will not vote 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1%
| don’t know how most will vote. 38% 35% 41% 41% 33% 41% 33% 24%
Totals 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,572) (464) (601) (207) (296) (680) (442) (271)
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16. Voting Intention Surprise to Neighbors

Would it surprise many of your neighbors if they knew how you were planning to vote?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 12% 14% 10% 20% 17% 7% 6% 11% 11% 19%
No 55% 55% 56% 49% 50% 60% 61% 57% 58% 47%
Not sure 33% 31% 34% 32% 33% 33% 34% 32% 31% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (738) (836) (280) (386) (571) (337) (1,039) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 12% 13% 17% 9% 13% 12% 14% 11% 15%
No 55% 60% 59% 51% 59% 60% 63% 60% 61%
Not sure 33% 27% 24% 39% 29% 28% 23% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (569) (393) (428) (1,217) (649) (426) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 12% 17% 10% 12% 9% 13% 13% 15%
No 55% 55% 55% 55% 55% 52% 60% 59%
Not sure 33% 28% 34% 34% 37% 35% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,574) (464) (601) (208) (296) (682) (442) (271)
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17. Frequency of Discussing Politics

How often do you discuss politics with other people?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 7% 9% 6% 5% 8% 8% 9% 9% 3% 6%
A few times a week 18% 18% 17% 20% 23% 15% 13% 18% 15% 20%
Occasionally 51% 50% 52% 54% 44% 51% 56% 51% 51% 45%
Never 24% 22% 25% 20% 26% 26% 21% 22% 31% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (736) (832) (277) (385) (571) (335) (1,034) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 7% 9% 8% 6% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12%
A few times a week 18% 22% 18% 15% 21% 22% 21% 21% 20%
Occasionally 51% 48% 57% 53% 52% 50% 51% 52% 53%
Never 24% 21% 17% 26% 17% 16% 16% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (563) (393) (428) (1,212) (642) (427) (474) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Every day 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 5% 7% 13%
A few times a week 18% 21% 19% 15% 13% 15% 20% 27%
Occasionally 51% 44% 55% 57% 51% 53% 50% 47%
Never 24% 26% 20% 20% 29% 27% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,568) (462) (598) (207) (296) (680) (437) (272)
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18A. Statements about Biden — Joe Biden is a radical socialist.

Here are some statements about Joe Biden. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 30% 33% 27% 25% 28% 31% 35% 35% 11% 28%
Disagree 40% 41% 40% 40% 36% 40% 45% 39% 45% 38%
Not sure 30% 26% 33% 35% 35% 29% 20% 26% 43% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,570) (738) (832) (281) (384) (571) (334) (1,034) (197) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 30% 11% 67% 23% 34% 8% 73% 6% 68%
Disagree 40% 65% 11% 47% 48% 79% 13% 80% 14%
Not sure 30% 24% 22% 30% 18% 13% 14% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (567) (392) (428) (1,213) (647) (423) (477) (349)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 30% 27% 30% 24% 39% 28% 36% 29%
Disagree 40% 41% 46% 37% 31% 40% 41% 45%
Not sure 30% 32% 25% 39% 30% 32% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (462) (600) (208) (295) (680) (440) (270)
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18B. Statements about Biden — Joe Biden wants to abolish the suburbs.
Here are some statements about Joe Biden. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 23% 26% 21% 23% 17% 25% 29% 26% 8% 22%
Disagree 40% 42% 38% 39% 34% 40% 47% 39% 49% 3%
Not sure 37% 32% 41% 38% 48% 35% 24% 35% 43% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (737) (836) (279) (385) (572) (337) (1,036) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 23% 13% 45% 20% 26% 8% 54% 7% 49%
Disagree 40% 65% 17% 42% 50% 81% 14% 81% 19%
Not sure 37% 22% 38% 39% 25% 11% 32% 13% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (568) (393) (427) (1,217) (647) (427) (478) (353)

35



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 23% 22% 21% 25% 29% 25% 23% 22%
Disagree 40% 42% 46% 34% 30% 37% 42% 51%
Not sure 37% 36% 33% 41% 41% 38% 34% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (463) (602) (207) (296) (681) (441) (271)
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18C. Statements about Biden — If elected, Joe Biden will be controlled by the left wing of the Democratic party.
Here are some statements about Joe Biden. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 41% 45% 37% 36% 36% 45% 47% 47% 19% 37%
Disagree 31% 32% 30% 31% 30% 29% 34% 30% 40% 28%
Not sure 28% 23% 33% 33% 34% 26% 19% 23% 40% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (737) (835) (281) (382) (572) (337) (1,036) (197) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 41% 19% 7% 43% 44% 13% 86% 12% 79%
Disagree 31% 53% 14% 28% 39% 67% 8% 67% 12%
Not sure 28% 28% 9% 29% 18% 19% 6% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (568) (391) (428) (1,215) (648) (424) (478) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 41% 35% 40% 44% 52% 40% 44% 46%
Disagree 31% 34% 35% 26% 22% 29% 33% 36%
Not sure 28% 32% 25% 30% 26% 31% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,572) (464) (602) (208) (293) (680) (440) (272)
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18D. Statements about Biden — Joe Biden doesn’t have the mental acuity to be President.

Here are some statements about Joe Biden. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 40% 43% 36% 35% 36% 42% 46% 46% 13% 32%
Disagree 41% 40% 42% 41% 40% 41% 44% 37% 64% 42%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 24% 23% 18% 9% 17% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (737) (836) (280) (385) (572) (336) (1,038) (197) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 40% 15% 7% 41% 42% 10% 84% 11% 7%
Disagree 41% 73% 13% 39% 47% 82% 9% 81% 14%
Not sure 19% 12% 10% 20% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (569) (392) (429) (1,217) (649) (425) (478) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 40% 30% 42% 45% 50% 37% 46% 39%
Disagree 41% 47% 42% 41% 30% 43% 37% 49%
Not sure 19% 23% 16% 15% 20% 20% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (464) (602) (208) (294) (680) (442) (271)
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18E. Statements about Biden — Joe Biden is honest and decent.

Here are some statements about Joe Biden. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 41% 40% 41% 39% 37% 39% 50% 36% 60% 44%
Disagree 36% 40% 32% 29% 35% 38% 39% 43% 12% 28%
Not sure 24% 21% 27% 32% 28% 23% 12% 21% 29% 28%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (735) (833) (280) (385) (570) (333) (1,034) (196) (222)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 41% 80% 11% 32% 47% 84% 9% 81% 14%
Disagree 36% 10% 73% 36% 3% 6% 79% 7% 2%
Not sure 24% 11% 16% 32% 15% 10% 12% 12% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,568) (567) (390) (426) (1,212) (645) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 41% 46% 42% 38% 32% 41% 38% 48%
Disagree 36% 30% 35% 38% 44% 35% 39% 34%
Not sure 24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 24% 22% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (464) (598) (208) (293) (679) (439) (271)
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19A. Statements about Trump — Donald Trump only cares about himself.

Here are some statements about Donald Trump. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 52% 50% 54% 58% 56% 46% 50% 45% 72% 62%
Disagree 36% 38% 34% 28% 28% 42% 43% 43% 11% 28%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 13% 16% 12% 7% 12% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (737) (828) (280) (382) (569) (334) (1,036) (194) (220)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 52% 84% 17% 53% 57% 92% 9% 93% 17%
Disagree 36% 10% 7% 32% 36% 5% 82% 4% 5%
Not sure 12% 6% 5% 15% 7% 3% 8% 2% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (565) (391) (426) (1,214) (648) (424) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 52% 58% 58% 47% 35% 52% 49% 54%
Disagree 36% 30% 33% 35% 49% 34% 40% 37%
Not sure 12% 12% 9% 17% 15% 14% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,565) (461) (600) (205) (294) (679) (439) (271)
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19B. Statements about Trump — Donald Trump would like to be a dictator.

Here are some statements about Donald Trump. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 49% 47% 51% 56% 50% 43% 47% 43% 71% 50%
Disagree 34% 38% 30% 25% 28% 40% 42% 41% 10% 30%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 19% 21% 17% 11% 16% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,566) (736) (830) (280) (383) (570) (333) (1,035) (194) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 49% 84% 15% 47% 54% 88% 11% 88% 16%
Disagree 34% 10% 73% 33% 36% 5% 81% 5% 2%
Not sure 17% 6% 12% 20% 10% 7% 7% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,566) (565) (392) (427) (1,215) (647) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 49% 56% 52% 45% 33% 49% 43% 55%
Disagree 34% 28% 34% 34% 45% 30% 42% 34%
Not sure 17% 15% 14% 21% 22% 21% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,566) (460) (600) (207) (295) (676) (439) (271)
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19C. Statements about Trump — Donald Trump says what other politicians are afraid to say.

Here are some statements about Donald Trump. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 56% 59% 54% 43% 55% 63% 63% 62% 35% 54%
Disagree 30% 27% 32% 42% 29% 24% 27% 27% 41% 27%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 15% 16% 13% 10% 11% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (738) (832) (281) (384) (569) (336) (1,035) (197) (222)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 56% 32% 89% 59% 56% 29% 94% 28% 89%
Disagree 30% 54% 6% 26% 34% 60% 3% 60% 6%
Not sure 14% 14% 5% 15% 10% 11% 2% 12% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (568) (392) (426) (1,215) (648) (424) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 56% 52% 56% 55% 66% 55% 61% 59%
Disagree 30% 33% 30% 31% 24% 30% 26% 33%
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 14% 11% 16% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,570) (464) (602) (207) (292) (681) (439) (271)
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19D. Statements about Trump — Donald Trump stands up for people like me.
Here are some statements about Donald Trump. Please tell us which you agree or disagree with.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 37% 40% 34% 28% 34% 41% 44% 44% 15% 27%
Disagree 49% 48% 51% 56% 48% 47% 49% 42% 74% 56%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 16% 19% 12% 7% 14% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,570) (737) (833) (280) (385) (569) (336) (1,034) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 37% 9% 84% 32% 38% 5% 91% 4% 80%
Disagree 49% 84% 8% 51% 53% 92% 3% 92% 11%
Not sure 14% 7% 8% 17% 8% 3% 7% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (567) (393) (429) (1,216) (648) (425) (477) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 37% 32% 35% 39% 47% 35% 44% 37%
Disagree 49% 56% 53% 45% 35% 52% 43% 49%
Not sure 14% 12% 12% 16% 18% 13% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (463) (602) (208) (294) (680) (441) (271)
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20A. Confidence in Institutions — The Military
How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 45% 47% 44% 29% 32% 55% 65% 52% 34% 33%
Some 30% 30% 30% 30% 35% 27% 29% 30% 33% 32%
A little 15% 14% 15% 27% 18% 11% 3% 12% 19% 20%
None 10% 9% 11% 14% 15% 7% 3% 7% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (740) (836) (281) (386) (572) (337) (1,039) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A lot 45% 32% 68% 46% 49% 32% 74% 30% 74%
Some 30% 36% 25% 30% 30% 39% 20% 39% 19%
A little 15% 18% 5% 18% 14% 19% 5% 21% 6%
None 10% 13% 2% 6% 7% 10% 1% 10% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (428) (1,218) (649) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 45% 35% 47% 55% 54% 45% 48% 43%
Some 30% 30% 31% 26% 33% 27% 33% 31%
A little 15% 20% 14% 13% 8% 16% 13% 15%
None 10% 16% 8% 6% 5% 11% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,576) (465) (602) (208) (296) (683) (442) (272)
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20B. Confidence in Institutions — U.S. Postal Service

How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 31% 31% 32% 31% 28% 30% 38% 31% 36% 33%
Some 41% 41% 41% 42% 41% 40% 42% 43% 37% 37%
A little 19% 18% 21% 19% 21% 21% 15% 19% 15% 19%
None 8% 10% 6% 8% 9% 9% 5% 7% 12% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (740) (834) (280) (385) (573) (336) (1,037) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A lot 31% 39% 26% 32% 34% 44% 22% 43% 24%
Some 41% 39% 41% 42% 39% 38% 38% 40% 3%
A little 19% 15% 25% 19% 20% 14% 29% 14% 28%
None 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 11% 3% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (568) (394) (428) (1,217) (649) (426) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 31% 31% 32% 28% 32% 32% 31% 35%
Some 41% 40% 40% 47% 44% 40% 42% 3%
A little 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 20% 19% 22%
None 8% 9% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (465) (602) (207) (296) (682) (442) (272)
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20C. Confidence in Institutions — CDC (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention)
How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 22% 21% 22% 25% 20% 19% 24% 22% 20% 24%
Some 39% 36% 41% 31% 40% 40% 43% 40% 39% 35%
A little 28% 30% 26% 32% 24% 29% 26% 27% 27% 30%
None 12% 13% 11% 11% 16% 12% 8% 12% 14% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (738) (837) (281) (385) (573) (336) (1,037) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Alot 22% 31% 14% 22% 23% 33% 12% 31% 15%
Some 39% 41% 39% 38% 38% 43% 31% 42% 32%
A little 28% 22% 32% 30% 28% 21% 36% 22% 35%
None 12% 7% 15% 10% 11% 4% 20% 4% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (568) (394) (429) (1,218) (648) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 22% 26% 20% 26% 16% 22% 22% 23%
Some 39% 36% 39% 37% 41% 37% 41% 39%
A little 28% 24% 30% 28% 29% 28% 26% 30%
None 12% 14% 11% 8% 13% 14% 10% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (601) (208) (296) (682) (442) (271)
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20D. Confidence in Institutions — Universities
How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 17% 18% 16% 20% 19% 13% 16% 17% 14% 20%
Some 37% 35% 40% 37% 39% 36% 38% 36% 47% 37%
A little 26% 25% 26% 28% 23% 27% 24% 27% 21% 24%
None 20% 22% 18% 14% 18% 25% 22% 21% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (740) (834) (280) (384) (573) (337) (1,037) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A lot 17% 24% 13% 14% 17% 26% 8% 24% 11%
Some 37% 46% 26% 38% 38% 47% 25% 51% 25%
A little 26% 20% 29% 30% 23% 19% 28% 19% 25%
None 20% 11% 32% 18% 21% % 39% 6% 38%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,574) (569) (393) (429) (1,217) (649) (425) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 17% 20% 15% 13% 18% 17% 14% 26%
Some 37% 3% 42% 35% 30% 35% 39% 38%
A little 26% 25% 24% 34% 26% 27% 27% 18%
None 20% 18% 19% 19% 26% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (465) (601) (208) (296) (682) (441) (272)
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20E. Confidence in Institutions — The police
How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 32% 31% 32% 19% 19% 39% 48% 38% 11% 26%
Some 32% 31% 34% 31% 34% 30% 36% 34% 23% 32%
A little 21% 22% 20% 26% 27% 20% 12% 17% 34% 25%
None 15% 16% 13% 23% 21% 11% 5% 11% 32% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (736) (837) (279) (385) (572) (337) (1,037) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Alot 32% 13% 59% 31% 35% 13% 66% 12% 64%
Some 32% 36% 29% 33% 31% 36% 27% 35% 28%
A little 21% 29% 10% 23% 19% 31% 6% 30% 5%
None 15% 23% 2% 12% 14% 20% 1% 23% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (569) (393) (429) (1,218) (649) (426) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 32% 23% 34% 37% 38% 28% 38% 31%
Some 32% 33% 30% 31% 38% 33% 34% 29%
A little 21% 24% 22% 24% 15% 24% 16% 25%
None 15% 21% 14% 8% 9% 15% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (464) (602) (207) (295) (679) (442) (272)

60



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

20F. Confidence in Institutions — Churches and organized religion
How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 24% 22% 26% 22% 17% 27% 29% 25% 26% 23%
Some 31% 31% 31% 25% 35% 30% 35% 30% 32% 32%
A little 23% 24% 22% 30% 22% 22% 18% 22% 22% 22%
None 22% 23% 21% 23% 27% 21% 18% 23% 19% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,572) (737) (835) (280) (384) (573) (335) (1,036) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Alot 24% 16% 44% 20% 25% 13% 42% 11% 43%
Some 31% 28% 35% 30% 31% 27% 35% 27% 35%
A little 23% 26% 14% 26% 20% 25% 16% 23% 14%
None 22% 30% 8% 24% 23% 36% 7% 39% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (568) (393) (428) (1,218) (648) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 24% 22% 22% 28% 28% 24% 26% 22%
Some 31% 28% 31% 27% 36% 33% 30% 27%
A little 23% 23% 23% 26% 21% 21% 21% 26%
None 22% 27% 24% 19% 15% 22% 22% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,572) (466) (600) (207) (294) (681) (441) (272)
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20G. Confidence in Institutions — The news media

How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 11% 14% 8% 12% 8% 10% 15% 10% 14% 14%
Some 26% 24% 28% 21% 30% 25% 28% 25% 30% 29%
A little 30% 25% 34% 40% 32% 27% 21% 27% 33% 31%
None 34% 36% 31% 28% 30% 39% 35% 38% 23% 26%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (735) (835) (281) (380) (573) (336) (1,035) (197) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A lot 11% 19% 5% 9% 13% 20% 6% 20% 8%
Some 26% 41% 14% 22% 27% 42% 9% 41% 12%
A little 30% 29% 27% 35% 26% 28% 19% 29% 19%
None 34% 11% 55% 34% 34% 10% 65% 10% 61%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (567) (392) (426) (1,215) (647) (425) (478) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 11% 15% 9% 10% 8% 11% 8% 15%
Some 26% 27% 27% 21% 25% 25% 30% 23%
A little 30% 32% 28% 31% 29% 32% 24% 32%
None 34% 26% 36% 38% 39% 32% 38% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,570) (466) (598) (207) (294) (680) (440) (272)
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20H. Confidence in Institutions — FDA (U.S. Food and Drug Administration)
How much confidence do you have in the following institutions?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 17% 20% 14% 21% 15% 14% 19% 15% 19% 20%
Some 45% 41% 48% 43% 43% 45% 48% 48% 40% 36%
A little 28% 29% 28% 23% 32% 30% 28% 28% 28% 31%
None 10% 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 5% 9% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (739) (837) (281) (385) (573) (337) (1,038) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A lot 17% 20% 16% 15% 16% 18% 14% 17% 18%
Some 45% 48% 48% 45% 46% 49% 45% 51% 41%
A little 28% 26% 28% 28% 28% 27% 31% 25% 31%
None 10% 7% 8% 12% 9% 6% 10% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (393) (429) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 17% 18% 16% 18% 16% 18% 13% 22%
Some 45% 42% 47% 46% 44% 42% 49% 44%
A little 28% 29% 28% 29% 29% 28% 31% 28%
None 10% 11% 9% 7% 11% 12% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (602) (208) (295) (683) (441) (272)
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21. Shows More Respect for the Military

Who shows more respect for the U.S. military?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 41% 38% 45% 42% 40% 38% 48% 36% 63% 45%
Donald Trump 36% 40% 32% 27% 33% 39% 43% 44% 12% 25%
Not sure 23% 23% 23% 31% 27% 23% 9% 19% 25% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,563) (733) (830) (272) (384) (571) (336) (1,038) (193) (221)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 41% 80% 6% 38% 50% 93% 2% 92% 8%
Donald Trump 36% 8% 81% 34% 39% 3% 92% 3% 81%
Not sure 23% 12% 12% 28% 11% 4% 6% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,563) (566) (390) (424) (1,212) (644) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 41% 49% 45% 36% 25% 41% 40% 47%
Donald Trump 36% 27% 36% 34% 50% 34% 43% 35%
Not sure 23% 24% 19% 31% 25% 25% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,563) (460) (600) (206) (292) (675) (437) (272)
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22. Better Leading the Military

Who would do a better job leading the U.S. military?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 41% 37% 44% 42% 42% 37% 43% 35% 63% 44%
Donald Trump 38% 43% 32% 27% 35% 42% 45% 46% 13% 28%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 31% 22% 21% 12% 19% 24% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,565) (734) (831) (276) (382) (570) (337) (1,031) (196) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 41% 82% 7% 34% 50% 94% 2% 90% 10%
Donald Trump 38% 6% 86% 3% 39% 2% 93% 2% 82%
Not sure 22% 12% 7% 29% 11% 4% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (565) (390) (427) (1,211) (644) (427) (475) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 41% 50% 44% 31% 26% 40% 39% 49%
Donald Trump 38% 29% 38% 41% 48% 35% 44% 40%
Not sure 22% 21% 18% 27% 26% 25% 17% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (459) (599) (207) (295) (675) (440) (270)
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23. Heard about Trump Military Remarks
Have you read or heard anything about President Trump making disparaging remarks about members of the U.S. armed forces?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 63% 67% 59% 58% 56% 63% 77% 65% 60% 55%
No 25% 23% 27% 24% 27% 27% 20% 26% 20% 28%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 18% 17% 10% 4% 9% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (740) (834) (279) (386) (572) (337) (1,036) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 63% 74% 59% 66% 73% 84% 63% 86% 65%
No 25% 16% 34% 24% 20% 10% 33% 9% 30%
Not sure 12% 10% 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (568) (393) (428) (1,216) (648) (425) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 63% 58% 2% 60% 54% 57% 65% 75%
No 25% 28% 20% 24% 30% 29% 24% 19%
Not sure 12% 15% 8% 16% 15% 15% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (465) (601) (208) (295) (682) (441) (271)
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24. Effect of Trump Military Remarks
What effect, if any did these remarks have on how you intend to vote for President?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
No effect 29% 34% 24% 27% 23% 32% 34% 32% 21% 22%
Increased support for Biden 25% 22% 28% 25% 22% 24% 31% 24% 34% 24%
Increased support for Trump 8% 10% 6% 6% 11% 6% 11% 9% 5% 9%
Not heard remarks 37% 33% 41% 42% 44% 37% 23% 35% 40% 45%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (740) (834) (279) (386) (572) (337) (1,036) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
No effect 29% 23% 35% 34% 32% 23% 39% 26% 38%
Increased support for Biden 25% 49% 6% 23% 32% 60% 1% 59% 6%
Increased support for Trump 8% 2% 19% 9% 10% 1% 22% 1% 20%
Not heard remarks 37% 26% 41% 34% 27% 16% 37% 14% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,574) (568) (393) (428) (1,216) (648) (425) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
No effect 29% 25% 3% 24% 25% 26% 33% 35%
Increased support for Biden 25% 27% 27% 24% 20% 23% 24% 33%
Increased support for Trump 8% 6% 8% 12% 9% 8% 9% 7%
Not heard remarks 37% 42% 28% 40% 46% 43% 35% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (465) (601) (208) (295) (682) (441) (271)
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25A. Trump Quotes and Statements — Donald Trump has referred to the U.S. armed forces, including those who died in battle, as "suckers" and

"losers".
Here are some things that have been reported in the news recently. Please tell us whether you think each statement is true or false.
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
True 43% 43% 42% 52% 38% 39% 43% 39% 54% 46%
False 36% 39% 33% 26% 30% 40% 46% 42% 17% 31%
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 22% 31% 20% 11% 19% 29% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,571) (736) (835) (279) (385) (571) (336) (1,036) (196) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
True 43% 73% 14% 41% 48% 81% 8% 81% 12%
False 36% 9% 2% 37% 36% 5% 82% 3% 7%
Not sure 22% 18% 14% 22% 16% 14% 9% 16% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (569) (394) (425) (1,214) (649) (424) (478) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
True 43% 49% 45% 45% 27% 41% 39% 54%
False 36% 28% 35% 35% 50% 34% 42% 35%
Not sure 22% 23% 20% 20% 24% 25% 19% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,571) (461) (602) (208) (295) (679) (441) (271)
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25B. Trump Quotes and Statements — Referring to the late Sen. John McCain, Donald Trump said "He’s not a war hero" and "l like people who

weren’t captured.”

Here are some things that have been reported in the news recently. Please tell us whether you think each statement is true or false.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
True 57% 59% 54% 48% 50% 61% 69% 57% 62% 51%
False 14% 14% 15% 18% 12% 14% 14% 15% 10% 19%
Not sure 29% 26% 31% 35% 38% 25% 18% 28% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (737) (832) (279) (383) (572) (335) (1,034) (196) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
True 57% 73% 45% 62% 69% 85% 55% 87% 56%
False 14% 9% 26% 12% 13% 7% 23% 5% 21%
Not sure 29% 17% 29% 26% 17% 9% 22% 8% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (568) (392) (424) (1,214) (648) (423) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
True 57% 57% 63% 52% 49% 51% 58% 74%
False 14% 14% 12% 16% 17% 16% 18% 10%
Not sure 29% 29% 25% 31% 34% 34% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (463) (601) (207) (294) (679) (439) (271)
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25C. Trump Quotes and Statements — Donald Trump skipped a ceremony honoring Americans who died in World War | because he was concerned

the rain would ruin his hair.

Here are some things that have been reported in the news recently. Please tell us whether you think each statement is true or false.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
True 34% 35% 33% 38% 36% 30% 34% 31% 43% 40%
False 39% 40% 38% 31% 32% 45% 47% 46% 24% 31%
Not sure 26% 24% 29% 31% 32% 24% 19% 24% 33% 29%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (737) (832) (279) (384) (570) (336) (1,034) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
True 34% 59% 13% 30% 39% 66% 8% 63% 15%
False 39% 15% 73% 43% 43% 13% 85% 13% 78%
Not sure 26% 25% 14% 27% 18% 21% 7% 25% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (566) (393) (427) (1,213) (646) (425) (475) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
True 34% 40% 37% 31% 21% 34% 32% 43%
False 39% 29% 40% 43% 52% 35% 46% 42%
Not sure 26% 31% 23% 26% 27% 31% 22% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (462) (600) (207) (295) (678) (440) (272)
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26. Woodward Quotes Change Opinion of Trump
A new book by journalist Bob Woodward reports that while Trump was telling Americans in February that coronavirus was no worse than a seasonal flu, he

told Woodward that it was "deadly stuff" — "more deadly than even your strenuous flu" — while admitting that his goal was "to play it down." Does this
information change your opinion of how well Trump has handled the coronavirus?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 23% 24% 23% 31% 29% 20% 14% 19% 34% 36%
No 77% 76% 77% 69% 71% 80% 86% 81% 66% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (733) (832) (277) (382) (569) (337) (1,033) (194) (222)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 23% 32% 13% 3% 23% 32% 10% 30% 15%
No 77% 68% 87% 77% 77% 68% 90% 70% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (564) (390) (429) (1,212) (648) (424) (478) (350)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 23% 30% 21% 18% 19% 24% 21% 25%
No 77% 70% 79% 82% 81% 76% 79% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (460) (601) (205) (294) (678) (440) (271)
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27. Impact of Woodward Quotes on Vote Intention
Does it make you more or less likely to vote for Trump in November?

Among those who say Trump’s quotes in Woodward's book have changed their opinion of how well Trump has handled the coronavirus

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More likely 11% 16% 6% 10% 20% 4% 6% 10% 9% 13%
No effect 25% 23% 27% 24% 31% 24% 18% 25% 19% 27%
Less likely 64% 61% 66% 66% 49% 2% 76% 65% 2% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (360) (171) (189) (84) (118) (116) (42) (205) (62) (68)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More likely 11% 7% 39% 8% 12% 6% 44% 7% 18%
No effect 25% 19% 24% 29% 20% 12% 23% 13% 28%
Less likely 64% 74% 37% 62% 68% 82% 33% 79% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (360) (172) (58) (90) (271) (189) (42) (132) (33)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More likely 11% 15% 6% 10% 9% 9% 16% 15%
No effect 25% 24% 19% 42% 35% 27% 25% 17%
Less likely 64% 62% 76% 48% 57% 63% 59% 68%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (360) (135) (134) (41) (49) (173) (89) (67)

83



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

28. Race Relations in the U.S.

How are race relations in the U.S.?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally good 24% 27% 21% 21% 24% 26% 24% 27% 12% 18%
Generally bad 57% 55% 60% 58% 56% 57% 58% 56% 69% 57%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 20% 20% 17% 17% 17% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,574) (738) (836) (281) (384) (573) (336) (1,037) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally good 24% 13% 46% 22% 28% 14% 50% 9% 49%
Generally bad 57% 75% 40% 58% 59% 76% 35% 80% 36%
Not sure 19% 12% 14% 20% 14% 10% 15% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (568) (393) (429) (1,217) (647) (427) (476) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally good 24% 22% 23% 28% 28% 22% 29% 27%
Generally bad 57% 60% 62% 51% 49% 58% 54% 64%
Not sure 19% 19% 16% 21% 23% 20% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (465) (601) (208) (295) (682) (441) (271)
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29. Race Relations in Community
How are race relations in your community?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally good 61% 62% 60% 52% 53% 68% 69% 66% 46% 54%
Generally bad 17% 18% 16% 22% 21% 14% 12% 14% 23% 25%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 26% 26% 18% 19% 20% 31% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,562) (734) (828) (277) (381) (568) (336) (1,031) (195) (221)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally good 61% 52% 82% 59% 65% 52% 86% 49% 85%
Generally bad 17% 26% 8% 16% 17% 24% 7% 25% 7%
Not sure 22% 22% 9% 25% 18% 24% 7% 26% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,562) (565) (390) (425) (1,209) (645) (423) (474) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally good 61% 55% 62% 66% 68% 58% 66% 63%
Generally bad 17% 24% 16% 13% 10% 18% 17% 19%
Not sure 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 24% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,562) (459) (598) (206) (294) (675) (439) (269)
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30. Systemic Racism in America

Is there a problem with systemic racism in America?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 58% 55% 61% 66% 61% 52% 54% 53% 80% 59%
No 24% 28% 20% 17% 23% 26% 28% 28% 4% 18%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 16% 16% 23% 17% 18% 15% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (740) (836) (280) (386) (573) (337) (1,039) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 58% 83% 34% 55% 60% 86% 25% 87% 32%
No 24% 6% 48% 25% 27% 6% 58% 4% 52%
Not sure 19% 11% 18% 21% 13% % 18% 8% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (568) (394) (429) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 58% 67% 57% 49% 51% 58% 53% 65%
No 24% 19% 25% 26% 26% 21% 30% 25%
Not sure 19% 14% 18% 25% 24% 21% 17% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (601) (208) (296) (683) (441) (272)
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31. Bigger Problem: Racism or Breakdown of Order

Which is the bigger problem in America today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Systemic racism 49% 47% 51% 63% 51% 45% 39% 44% 72% 56%
A breakdown of law and order 51% 53% 49% 37% 49% 55% 61% 56% 28% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (738) (834) (280) (386) (572) (334) (1,037) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Systemic racism 49% 72% 24% 46% 50% 76% 17% 7% 22%
A breakdown of law and order 51% 28% 76% 54% 50% 24% 83% 23% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (567) (394) (428) (1,217) (648) (427) (478) (353)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Systemic racism 49% 58% 50% 43% 37% 49% 43% 56%
A breakdown of law and order 51% 42% 50% 57% 63% 51% 57% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (465) (601) (205) (296) (680) (442) (272)
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32. Favorability of BLM

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 22% 20% 24% 32% 26% 17% 15% 17% 43% 22%
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% 21% 27% 23% 18% 20% 21% 22% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 13% 13% 16% 14% 11% 13% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 29% 31% 28% 14% 22% 39% 39% 36% 7% 24%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 12% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (739) (837) (281) (385) (573) (337) (1,038) (197) (225)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very favorable 22% 45% 6% 13% 26% 46% 4% 46% 6%
Somewhat favorable 22% 30% 6% 27% 22% 34% 6% 35% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 9% 16% 15% 12% 9% 10% 8% 14%
Very unfavorable 29% 5% 64% 30% 32% 4% 73% 4% 66%
Not sure 13% 10% 7% 15% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (568) (394) (429) (1,218) (648) (427) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very favorable 22% 32% 21% 13% 14% 22% 18% 29%
Somewhat favorable 22% 25% 19% 26% 17% 19% 23% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 9% 16% 21% 13% 16% 14% 10%
Very unfavorable 29% 23% 31% 26% 38% 27% 34% 29%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 13% 17% 16% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (602) (207) (296) (683) (442) (271)
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33A. Race Statements — "Violent protest is never justified in the U.S. as a way for a group to accomplish its goals."

Please tell us whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 52% 49% 54% 27% 42% 62% 75% 59% 43% 36%
Somewhat agree 18% 21% 16% 22% 18% 17% 15% 14% 19% 29%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 11% 23% 16% 7% 5% 11% 12% 14%
Strongly disagree 7% 7% 7% 13% 10% 4% 2% 7% 9% 7%
Not sure 11% 9% 12% 15% 14% 9% 3% 9% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (735) (834) (280) (383) (572) (334) (1,034) (196) (224)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly agree 52% 42% 2% 52% 57% 41% 82% 41% 81%
Somewhat agree 18% 22% 12% 20% 16% 22% 10% 22% 9%
Somewhat disagree 12% 17% 6% 14% 11% 18% 4% 16% 3%
Strongly disagree 7% 9% 2% 6% 7% 11% 1% 13% 1%
Not sure 11% 9% 8% 8% 8% % 3% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (566) (392) (427) (1,213) (647) (425) (477) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly agree 52% 46% 52% 52% 61% 50% 55% 54%
Somewhat agree 18% 20% 19% 14% 16% 17% 22% 18%
Somewhat disagree 12% 11% 13% 17% 10% 10% 10% 19%
Strongly disagree 7% 11% 7% 6% 3% 8% 6% 6%
Not sure 11% 12% 9% 12% 11% 14% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (462) (602) (206) (294) (681) (440) (270)
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33B. Race Statements — "President Trump does not try to unite the American people—does not even pretend to try. Instead, he tries to divide

us.”

Please tell us whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 39% 36% 42% 47% 36% 35% 43% 34% 56% 40%
Somewhat agree 13% 15% 11% 16% 19% 11% 5% 12% 13% 19%
Somewhat disagree 10% 12% 8% 11% 12% 11% 5% 10% 6% 14%
Strongly disagree 26% 26% 25% 14% 19% 32% 38% 33% 7% 15%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 13% 14% 11% 9% 11% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (739) (831) (280) (383) (572) (335) (1,035) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly agree 39% 70% 7% 39% 48% 86% 4% 87% 8%
Somewhat agree 13% 15% 11% 13% 10% 7% 9% 5% 11%
Somewhat disagree 10% 5% 15% 12% 8% 3% 10% 3% 11%
Strongly disagree 26% 4% 60% 24% 29% 1% 2% 1% 64%
Not sure 12% 7% 7% 12% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (566) (392) (428) (1,213) (646) (424) (475) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly agree 39% 43% 44% 32% 28% 3% 39% 46%
Somewhat agree 13% 14% 13% 17% 10% 13% 12% 15%
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 9% 9% 13% 11% 9% 11%
Strongly disagree 26% 17% 27% 25% 37% 25% 31% 22%
Not sure 12% 15% 7% 17% 13% 14% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,570) (463) (598) (208) (296) (681) (441) (269)
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33C. Race Statements — "Racism is built into American society. The assumption of white superiority pervades schools, business, housing, and

government.”

Please tell us whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 26% 25% 28% 33% 24% 23% 26% 21% 47% 26%
Somewhat agree 25% 27% 24% 31% 29% 20% 24% 23% 20% 35%
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 12% 14% 13% 3% 12%
Strongly disagree 23% 25% 21% 14% 21% 27% 30% 29% 9% 12%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 12% 17% 18% 7% 14% 22% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,573) (736) (837) (280) (384) (573) (336) (1,037) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly agree 26% 45% 9% 24% 31% 50% 9% 51% 10%
Somewhat agree 25% 30% 21% 26% 24% 32% 10% 31% 12%
Somewhat disagree 11% 9% 14% 13% 9% 7% 12% 5% 12%
Strongly disagree 23% 4% 47% 23% 27% 4% 61% 4% 57%
Not sure 14% 12% 9% 14% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (569) (392) (429) (1,217) (647) (427) (478) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly agree 26% 35% 25% 22% 18% 25% 23% 35%
Somewhat agree 25% 26% 27% 25% 22% 26% 28% 20%
Somewhat disagree 11% 7% 10% 14% 16% 12% 10% 14%
Strongly disagree 23% 16% 26% 23% 29% 20% 27% 25%
Not sure 14% 16% 11% 16% 15% 17% 12% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,573) (463) (601) (208) (296) (680) (441) (272)
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33D. Race Statements — "l support the protests if they are peaceful, but they lose my support when they become violent."
Please tell us whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 46% 43% 48% 33% 39% 51% 58% 47% 46% 44%
Somewhat agree 28% 31% 26% 31% 27% 27% 29% 28% 28% 28%
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 10% 18% 13% 7% 5% 10% 7% 10%
Strongly disagree 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 8% 5% 8%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 12% 12% 6% 4% 7% 15% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,569) (738) (831) (281) (385) (568) (335) (1,033) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Strongly agree 46% 47% 51% 49% 48% 45% 52% 45% 54%
Somewhat agree 28% 27% 33% 28% 28% 30% 28% 29% 28%
Somewhat disagree 10% 13% 6% 10% 11% 14% 7% 12% 6%
Strongly disagree 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 10% 7% 9%
Not sure 8% % 2% % 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (566) (393) (426) (1,214) (646) (425) (476) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly agree 46% 42% 47% 45% 48% 45% 45% 48%
Somewhat agree 28% 27% 28% 27% 30% 27% 31% 28%
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11%
Strongly disagree 7% 9% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 10%
Not sure 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 10% 8% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (464) (597) (208) (295) (681) (439) (271)
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34. Describe Protests

How would you describe the recent protests over police shootings of African-Americans?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Mostly peaceful protests 27% 29% 25% 38% 26% 23% 23% 25% 35% 24%
About equally peaceful protests and
violent riots 25% 26% 24% 27% 29% 23% 21% 24% 31% 25%
Mostly violent riots 36% 34% 39% 23% 31% 44% 45% 42% 15% 38%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 13% 14% 9% 11% 9% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,562) (737) (825) (275) (384) (568) (335) (1,035) (194) (218)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Mostly peaceful protests 27% 49% 5% 27% 34% 61% 4% 61% 7%
About equally peaceful protests and
violent riots 25% 27% 19% 28% 23% 23% 16% 24% 18%
Mostly violent riots 36% 17% 67% 34% 37% 11% 75% 11% 68%
Not sure 12% 7% 8% 11% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,562) (566) (392) (424) (1,210) (645) (424) (473) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Mostly peaceful protests 27% 34% 27% 27% 15% 23% 27% 42%
About equally peaceful protests and

violent riots 25% 23% 30% 23% 22% 26% 24% 23%
Mostly violent riots 36% 30% 34% 35% 52% 36% 40% 33%
Not sure 12% 14% 9% 15% 11% 14% 10% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,562) (458) (601) (206) (292) (676) (439) (272)
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35. Protests Gone Too Far
Do you think the protests have gone too far?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 57% 52% 61% 38% 49% 68% 66% 67% 30% 46%
No 32% 34% 30% 47% 36% 24% 24% 26% 50% 36%
Not sure 12% 14% 10% 15% 15% 8% 10% 7% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (739) (837) (280) (386) (573) (337) (1,039) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 57% 34% 87% 57% 55% 27% 91% 27% 88%
No 32% 55% 8% 28% 36% 61% 6% 63% 6%
Not sure 12% 11% 5% 15% 9% 11% 4% 10% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (428) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 57% 47% 56% 64% 69% 58% 61% 51%
No 32% 41% 33% 26% 16% 29% 28% 44%
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 13% 11% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (602) (207) (296) (682) (442) (272)
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36. Protesters Improve or Destroy America

Which is closer to your view?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Protesters want to improve America 53% 52% 53% 70% 54% 43% 47% 43% 85% 63%
Protesters want to destroy America 47% 48% 47% 30% 46% 57% 53% 57% 15% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (739) (829) (279) (385) (568) (336) (1,033) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Protesters want to improve America 53% 82% 19% 50% 56% 90% 14% 89% 21%
Protesters want to destroy America 47% 18% 81% 50% 44% 10% 86% 11% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (566) (393) (427) (1,216) (647) (427) (476) (353)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Protesters want to improve America 53% 65% 56% 44% 33% 52% 48% 58%
Protesters want to destroy America 47% 35% 44% 56% 67% 48% 52% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (464) (600) (206) (293) (679) (440) (270)
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37. Keep Protesting
Should the protesters keep protesting or stop protesting?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Keep protesting 37% 39% 35% 53% 41% 30% 27% 30% 65% 41%
Stop protesting 46% 45% 47% 27% 37% 57% 59% 57% 15% 35%
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 20% 21% 13% 14% 13% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (739) (837) (281) (386) (573) (336) (1,039) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Keep protesting 37% 63% 13% 34% 44% 73% 10% 2% 15%
Stop protesting 46% 22% 78% 45% 45% 15% 83% 15% %
Not sure 17% 15% 9% 22% 11% 12% 6% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (428) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Keep protesting 3% 49% 36% 35% 21% 3% 32% 45%
Stop protesting 46% 36% 46% 45% 62% 44% 54% 43%
Not sure 17% 15% 17% 20% 18% 19% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (601) (208) (296) (683) (442) (272)
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38. Handling Police Shootings - Biden
Do you approve or disapprove the way Joe Biden has handled the protests of police shootings of African Americans?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 14% 14% 13% 8% 13% 15% 19% 12% 26% 14%
Somewhat approve 19% 17% 20% 22% 18% 17% 20% 17% 19% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 10% 5% 11% 11% 4% 4% 6% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 29% 33% 25% 18% 27% 33% 37% 36% 6% 24%
Not sure 31% 26% 36% 41% 32% 31% 20% 29% 38% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,569) (736) (833) (277) (384) (572) (336) (1,036) (194) (223)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly approve 14% 34% 2% 8% 19% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Somewhat approve 19% 31% 6% 20% 22% 37% 5% 35% 7%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 5% 10% 9% 7% 4% 9% 3% 8%
Strongly disapprove 29% 8% 64% 26% 33% 2% 76% 5% 68%
Not sure 31% 23% 18% 37% 20% 20% 9% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (567) (393) (426) (1,217) (649) (426) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 14% 18% 15% 12% 6% 11% 15% 20%
Somewhat approve 19% 23% 17% 16% 16% 20% 17% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 10% 6%
Strongly disapprove 29% 22% 32% 29% 35% 28% 33% 30%
Not sure 31% 30% 29% 34% 34% 33% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (462) (601) (207) (294) (679) (440) (272)

109



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

39. Handling Police Shootings - Trump

Do you approve or disapprove the way Donald Trump has handled the protests of police shootings of African Americans?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 20% 22% 18% 12% 18% 22% 27% 23% 7% 20%
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 12% 13% 15% 15% 14% 16% 6% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 11% 16% 15% 9% 9% 11% 11% 15%
Strongly disapprove 37% 36% 38% 41% 33% 37% 38% 33% 63% 36%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 17% 18% 17% 12% 17% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (737) (834) (280) (384) (571) (336) (1,035) (196) (225)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly approve 20% 4% 49% 15% 24% 3% 56% 3% 50%
Somewhat approve 15% 6% 25% 17% 13% 2% 28% 3% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 8% 16% 10% 11% 4% 11% 8%
Strongly disapprove 37% 72% 5% 33% 44% 79% 3% 80% 8%
Not sure 16% 8% 12% 19% 9% 4% 9% 4% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (567) (390) (429) (1,216) (648) (425) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 20% 16% 21% 18% 25% 18% 24% 21%
Somewhat approve 15% 12% 11% 13% 24% 16% 17% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 14% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 37% 45% 40% 33% 23% 34% 35% 43%
Not sure 16% 16% 14% 24% 17% 18% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,571) (464) (601) (206) (295) (679) (442) (270)
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40. Handled Protests Better - Trump or Biden
Who do you think would have handled the protests better — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 40% 37% 42% 46% 40% 35% 41% 36% 60% 37%
Trump better 31% 34% 29% 18% 27% 38% 42% 40% 8% 22%
About the same 11% 13% 8% 15% 15% 8% 6% 8% 13% 14%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 20% 18% 20% 11% 16% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,573) (738) (835) (280) (383) (573) (337) (1,037) (195) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 40% 81% % 33% 49% 93% 4% 89% 11%
Trump better 31% 5% 74% 31% 34% 1% 85% 2% 74%
About the same 11% % 10% 14% 9% 4% 6% 5% 9%
Not sure 18% 8% 9% 22% 8% 3% 4% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,573) (568) (393) (429) (1,218) (648) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 40% 47% 44% 31% 26% 36% 40% 51%
Trump better 31% 22% 34% 29% 43% 30% 39% 29%
About the same 11% 11% 10% 16% 9% 14% 7% 12%
Not sure 18% 20% 12% 24% 22% 20% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,573) (464) (602) (208) (294) (681) (440) (272)

113



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

41. Talks about Race - Trump

Which comes closer to your view about when Donald Trump talks about race:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
He makes things better 27% 30% 23% 19% 24% 28% 35% 32% 8% 23%
He makes things worse 52% 50% 54% 63% 49% 48% 51% 45% 80% 55%
Not sure 21% 20% 23% 18% 27% 23% 14% 23% 11% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (738) (837) (279) (386) (573) (337) (1,038) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
He makes things better 27% 6% 64% 23% 29% 4% 69% 4% 62%
He makes things worse 52% 88% 14% 50% 57% 94% 7% 94% 16%
Not sure 21% 5% 22% 26% 13% 2% 24% 2% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (568) (393) (429) (1,217) (648) (426) (477) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
He makes things better 27% 22% 28% 26% 32% 24% 35% 26%
He makes things worse 52% 59% 56% 48% 35% 52% 49% 55%
Not sure 21% 18% 16% 26% 33% 24% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (601) (208) (296) (681) (442) (272)
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42. Violence Level if Biden Elected

If Joe Biden is elected president, will there be more or less violence of the sort seen in Kenosha, Wisconsin?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More violence 30% 34% 27% 26% 31% 31% 35% 35% 12% 25%
Less violence 35% 34% 37% 35% 34% 35% 38% 32% 47% 40%
About the same 34% 32% 37% 39% 35% 35% 28% 32% 41% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (739) (832) (281) (383) (571) (336) (1,035) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More violence 30% 11% 67% 27% 32% % 66% 8% 60%
Less violence 35% 68% 10% 28% 42% 75% 9% 72% 13%
About the same 34% 22% 23% 46% 26% 18% 24% 21% 27%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (567) (393) (429) (1,216) (647) (426) (476) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More violence 30% 27% 30% 27% 38% 31% 35% 29%
Less violence 35% 43% 35% 35% 23% 34% 32% 41%
About the same 34% 30% 34% 38% 39% 35% 33% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (463) (600) (208) (295) (682) (440) (271)
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43. Abolish Suburbs

Does Joe Biden want to abolish the suburbs?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 19% 21% 18% 15% 17% 22% 24% 23% 5% 16%
No 35% 3% 34% 36% 32% 33% 43% 33% 46% 36%
Not sure 45% 43% 48% 50% 51% 45% 33% 44% 49% 48%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (738) (832) (277) (383) (573) (337) (1,037) (197) (221)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 19% 6% 42% 17% 23% 5% 52% 5% 47%
No 35% 63% 13% 33% 46% 7% 10% 76% 14%
Not sure 45% 31% 45% 50% 31% 18% 39% 19% 39%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (567) (392) (428) (1,217) (648) (426) (477) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 19% 20% 19% 14% 23% 19% 23% 17%
No 35% 39% 42% 27% 20% 32% 38% 46%
Not sure 45% 41% 39% 59% 57% 49% 39% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (465) (599) (208) (293) (679) (441) (271)
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44. Breakdown of Law and Order
How worried are you about a breakdown of law and order in American cities?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 27% 25% 29% 16% 25% 31% 35% 27% 18% 31%
Somewhat worried 29% 28% 30% 31% 28% 29% 29% 29% 31% 29%
Slightly worried 23% 23% 23% 25% 24% 25% 19% 23% 25% 24%
Not worried 20% 23% 17% 28% 23% 16% 16% 20% 26% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (739) (836) (281) (384) (573) (337) (1,038) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 27% 15% 43% 29% 28% 12% 48% 14% 45%
Somewhat worried 29% 31% 30% 25% 28% 27% 30% 25% 29%
Slightly worried 23% 25% 18% 26% 22% 27% 15% 26% 17%
Not worried 20% 28% 9% 19% 22% 35% 7% 34% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (569) (393) (429) (1,218) (649) (426) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 27% 24% 27% 34% 28% 26% 26% 27%
Somewhat worried 29% 30% 28% 23% 35% 29% 29% 26%
Slightly worried 23% 27% 24% 22% 19% 23% 27% 26%
Not worried 20% 19% 22% 21% 18% 22% 18% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (602) (208) (295) (682) (442) (271)
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45. Approach to Get Under Control
Which of these approaches would best help get things under control?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Law and order 40% 42% 38% 28% 39% 47% 44% 45% 24% 37%
Bringing people together 60% 58% 62% 72% 61% 53% 56% 55% 76% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (738) (834) (279) (384) (572) (337) (1,037) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Law and order 40% 17% 72% 41% 39% 10% 79% 7% 74%
Bringing people together 60% 83% 28% 59% 61% 90% 21% 93% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (569) (394) (428) (1,218) (649) (427) (477) (353)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Law and order 40% 33% 39% 45% 50% 40% 44% 38%
Bringing people together 60% 67% 61% 55% 50% 60% 56% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (465) (602) (208) (292) (680) (441) (271)
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46. Police Held Accountable

Do you think the police are usually held accountable for any misconduct?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 37% 37% 37% 24% 33% 40% 51% 43% 16% 31%
No 46% 47% 45% 53% 53% 45% 34% 41% 74% 45%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 23% 15% 15% 15% 15% 10% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (739) (835) (280) (384) (573) (337) (1,037) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 37% 18% 68% 35% 39% 15% 73% 13% 69%
No 46% 69% 17% 47% 48% 73% 15% 74% 19%
Not sure 17% 13% 14% 19% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (569) (392) (428) (1,216) (649) (425) (477) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 37% 32% 35% 37% 46% 36% 38% 42%
No 46% 53% 49% 46% 31% 47% 49% 44%
Not sure 17% 15% 16% 16% 22% 18% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,574) (464) (601) (208) (296) (683) (440) (271)
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47. Systemic Racism in Policing
Is there a problem with systemic racism in policing?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 55% 53% 57% 66% 56% 53% 46% 51% 72% 60%
No 25% 31% 20% 18% 25% 27% 31% 28% 13% 19%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 16% 18% 21% 24% 20% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (739) (829) (277) (383) (572) (336) (1,036) (195) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 55% 79% 28% 52% 56% 85% 19% 86% 26%
No 25% 8% 51% 27% 30% 6% 62% 5% 57%
Not sure 20% 12% 21% 21% 14% 8% 19% 9% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,568) (567) (393) (429) (1,213) (647) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 55% 66% 58% 49% 3% 55% 48% 65%
No 25% 19% 24% 29% 32% 22% 34% 24%
Not sure 20% 15% 18% 21% 31% 23% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (461) (601) (206) (295) (678) (439) (272)

126



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

48. Brutality vs Crime
Which problem worries you more?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Police brutality against minorities 51% 47% 54% 62% 53% 44% 46% 44% 80% 59%
Crime in your community 49% 53% 46% 38% 47% 56% 54% 56% 20% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,562) (735) (827) (276) (382) (570) (334) (1,030) (194) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Police brutality against minorities 51% 77% 21% 47% 53% 82% 17% 84% 21%
Crime in your community 49% 23% 79% 53% 47% 18% 83% 16% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,562) (566) (392) (423) (1,210) (647) (423) (477) (349)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Police brutality against minorities 51% 60% 50% 49% 39% 51% 46% 57%
Crime in your community 49% 40% 50% 51% 61% 49% 54% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,562) (464) (598) (206) (289) (675) (438) (272)
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49. Violence in Community
How worried are you that violence will break out in your own community?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 10% 8% 11% 10% 15% 9% 4% 7% 13% 17%
Somewhat worried 30% 30% 30% 29% 29% 32% 29% 29% 22% 37%
Not very worried 39% 40% 38% 40% 36% 38% 43% 40% 36% 34%
Not worried at all 22% 22% 21% 22% 20% 22% 24% 24% 28% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (740) (836) (281) (385) (573) (337) (1,039) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% % 10%
Somewhat worried 30% 28% 35% 30% 29% 25% 34% 23% 34%
Not very worried 39% 41% 35% 40% 40% 41% 37% 43% 35%
Not worried at all 22% 22% 21% 22% 23% 26% 20% 27% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (429) (1,218) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 10% 16% 7% 7% 7% 11% 7% 10%
Somewhat worried 30% 35% 32% 29% 20% 30% 30% 26%
Not very worried 39% 31% 42% 40% 45% 37% 39% 40%
Not worried at all 22% 18% 20% 24% 29% 21% 24% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (601) (208) (296) (682) (442) (272)
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50. Second Term Violence

If Trump is re-elected, do you think we will see more or less violence of the sort that is occurring in Kenosha?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More violence 53% 53% 53% 55% 53% 52% 54% 48% 76% 48%
Less violence 21% 22% 19% 22% 19% 18% 25% 23% 6% 27%
About the same 26% 25% 28% 24% 28% 30% 21% 29% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (738) (832) (279) (383) (572) (336) (1,035) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More violence 53% 82% 29% 46% 61% 90% 30% 89% 35%
Less violence 21% 6% 43% 22% 20% 4% 41% 5% 36%
About the same 26% 12% 27% 31% 19% 6% 28% 6% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (567) (393) (429) (1,216) (647) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More violence 53% 61% 57% 49% 36% 51% 50% 59%
Less violence 21% 14% 22% 18% 28% 20% 24% 22%
About the same 26% 25% 21% 33% 36% 29% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,570) (464) (599) (207) (296) (682) (440) (269)
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51. Trump Job Approval on COVID-19

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 20% 19% 20% 11% 16% 24% 28% 24% 10% 11%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 17% 17% 20% 20% 18% 22% 9% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 13% 9% 12% 17% 8% % 9% 9% 14%
Strongly disapprove 41% 38% 45% 51% 34% 39% 45% 36% 59% 46%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 10% 13% 10% 2% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,575) (740) (835) (281) (385) (572) (337) (1,038) (197) (224)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly approve 20% 5% 47% 16% 24% 3% 58% 3% 53%
Somewhat approve 19% % 35% 18% 16% 2% 33% 3% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 10% 12% 9% % 4% 7% 7%
Strongly disapprove 41% 74% 5% 43% 48% 86% 2% 85% 9%
Not sure 9% 5% 3% 11% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (568) (394) (428) (1,218) (648) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 20% 16% 20% 19% 26% 18% 25% 18%
Somewhat approve 19% 17% 18% 18% 25% 18% 20% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 12% 13% 8% 13% 9% 11%
Strongly disapprove 41% 46% 46% 36% 30% 39% 39% 44%
Not sure 9% 11% 4% 15% 12% 12% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (601) (208) (296) (683) (441) (271)
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52. Worried about COVID-19
How worried are you about COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 27% 23% 30% 28% 30% 26% 23% 23% 31% 39%
Somewhat worried 42% 42% 41% 41% 38% 41% 48% 43% 46% 35%
Not very worried 19% 20% 18% 21% 18% 19% 19% 20% 15% 16%
Not worried at all 13% 15% 10% 10% 14% 15% 11% 14% 9% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (739) (835) (281) (383) (573) (337) (1,037) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 27% 36% 15% 28% 28% 37% 13% 37% 19%
Somewhat worried 42% 50% 39% 37% 42% 51% 29% 52% 31%
Not very worried 19% 11% 24% 21% 19% 10% 30% 10% 26%
Not worried at all 13% 3% 22% 14% 12% 2% 28% 2% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (568) (394) (429) (1,217) (648) (426) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 27% 36% 25% 23% 17% 30% 21% 34%
Somewhat worried 42% 38% 45% 41% 40% 38% 44% 39%
Not very worried 19% 15% 20% 23% 23% 20% 20% 16%
Not worried at all 13% 11% 10% 13% 20% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (466) (601) (207) (295) (682) (442) (271)
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53. Dealing with COVID-19
How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most are underestimating the risks. 42% 38% 45% 50% 39% 41% 37% 40% 43% 41%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 32% 28% 20% 30% 32% 39% 28% 36% 34%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 19% 21% 18% 18% 19% 21% 18% 23% 9% 15%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 12% 12% 6% 6% 8% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (739) (836) (281) (386) (571) (337) (1,037) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most are underestimating the risks. 42% 57% 23% 41% 40% 58% 17% 59% 22%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 31% 37% 30% 32% 32% 33% 30% 32%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 19% 6% 36% 19% 21% 3% 46% 4% 41%
Not sure 9% 6% 4% 10% 7% 7% 4% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,575) (569) (393) (428) (1,218) (648) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most are underestimating the risks. 42% 48% 42% 41% 33% 41% 35% 50%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 26% 34% 29% 30% 30% 35% 28%
Most are overreacting to the actual

risks. 19% 16% 17% 21% 27% 18% 23% 17%
Not sure 9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 11% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (602) (208) (295) (681) (442) (272)
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54. Chance of Becoming Infected
What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected by the coronavirus?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 8% 10% 6% 8% 11% 8% 3% 7% 9% 11%
Somewhat likely 34% 36% 33% 44% 31% 32% 32% 34% 26% 38%
Somewhat unlikely 40% 36% 43% 36% 38% 42% 44% 41% 44% 34%
Very unlikely 18% 18% 18% 13% 20% 18% 21% 18% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (736) (833) (279) (384) (571) (335) (1,035) (195) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very likely 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8%
Somewhat likely 34% 38% 26% 40% 35% 43% 21% 44% 25%
Somewhat unlikely 40% 44% 43% 34% 42% 42% 43% 43% 42%
Very unlikely 18% 13% 21% 20% 17% 9% 29% 8% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (565) (392) (428) (1,212) (645) (425) (474) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very likely 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 7% 11% 9%
Somewhat likely 34% 34% 36% 39% 28% 35% 32% 36%
Somewhat unlikely 40% 37% 42% 34% 45% 40% 40% 40%
Very unlikely 18% 18% 16% 19% 19% 18% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (463) (598) (208) (295) (681) (440) (271)
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55. Duration of Problem
If you had to guess, how much longer do you expect COVID-19 to be a serious problem for you and your community?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A few weeks 6% 6% 5% % 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 11%
One month 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 1% 2% 5% 6%
Two months 13% 17% 10% 20% 11% 12% 9% 14% 5% 15%
Three months 13% 14% 12% 18% 10% 13% 11% 11% 17% 12%
More than 3 months 65% 60% 70% 50% 67% 68% 73% 69% 67% 56%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (738) (833) (278) (385) (571) (337) (1,034) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

A few weeks 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 1% 11% 2% 9%
One month 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4%
Two months 13% 8% 24% 13% 13% 5% 24% 5% 22%
Three months 13% 8% 18% 15% 13% 9% 21% 7% 20%
More than 3 months 65% 7% 47% 63% 65% 83% 40% 84% 45%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (567) (393) (429) (1,216) (647) (426) (476) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A few weeks 6% 7% 4% 4% 8% 7% 4% 5%
One month 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
Two months 13% 11% 12% 16% 16% 12% 14% 10%
Three months 13% 9% 16% 17% 11% 12% 16% 10%
More than 3 months 65% 69% 66% 60% 61% 64% 62% 73%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (462) (601) (208) (295) (681) (442) (271)
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56. Worry about Case Increases This Fall
How worried are you about the U.S. experiencing another big increase in COVID-19 cases once temperatures drop and people are forced inside in the fall?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 28% 26% 29% 28% 28% 29% 24% 27% 33% 31%
Somewhat worried 29% 28% 29% 26% 30% 29% 30% 26% 32% 35%
Slightly worried 22% 22% 22% 25% 27% 18% 19% 23% 18% 22%
Not worried 22% 24% 20% 22% 15% 24% 26% 24% 18% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,568) (737) (831) (278) (385) (571) (334) (1,034) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 28% 40% 14% 28% 30% 46% 11% 44% 16%
Somewhat worried 29% 34% 28% 26% 28% 33% 19% 35% 17%
Slightly worried 22% 18% 23% 21% 20% 16% 26% 14% 25%
Not worried 22% 8% 35% 25% 22% 5% 44% 7% 42%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (566) (393) (428) (1,216) (648) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 28% 34% 27% 24% 22% 30% 23% 32%
Somewhat worried 29% 27% 30% 31% 27% 29% 30% 26%
Slightly worried 22% 22% 22% 24% 20% 19% 26% 21%
Not worried 22% 17% 20% 21% 31% 23% 21% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (460) (601) (207) (295) (678) (439) (272)
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57. Coronavirus Focus

Is President Trump focusing on coronavirus too much or not enough?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 6% 8% 4% 9% 9% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4%
Not enough 47% 43% 51% 47% 44% 45% 54% 43% 62% 52%
About the right amount 32% 34% 29% 21% 27% 39% 36% 38% 15% 25%
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 22% 21% 12% 9% 14% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (739) (835) (280) (385) (572) (337) (1,037) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 10% 3% 9%
Not enough 47% 79% 13% 50% 52% 86% 8% 87% 16%
About the right amount 32% 6% 69% 28% 32% 3% 72% 3% 64%
Not sure 16% 11% 10% 17% 10% 7% 10% 8% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (569) (393) (429) (1,218) (649) (426) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8%
Not enough 47% 50% 52% 44% 36% 47% 45% 47%
About the right amount 32% 25% 33% 28% 40% 30% 36% 31%
Not sure 16% 17% 12% 22% 18% 18% 12% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (465) (602) (208) (294) (682) (441) (272)
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58. If Biden Were President

If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation would have been better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better 39% 38% 40% 46% 39% 34% 40% 36% 54% 40%
Worse 28% 31% 25% 16% 28% 31% 37% 34% 5% 24%
About the same 16% 16% 16% 17% 14% 18% 12% 15% 15% 17%
Not sure 17% 15% 20% 21% 19% 17% 11% 15% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (740) (836) (280) (386) (573) (337) (1,039) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better 39% 76% 9% 34% 48% 85% 7% 85% 12%
Worse 28% 5% 66% 27% 31% 5% 69% 3% 63%
About the same 16% % 16% 22% 12% 4% 16% 5% 15%
Not sure 17% 12% 8% 17% 9% 6% 8% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (429) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better 39% 49% 40% 36% 24% 36% 38% 48%
Worse 28% 21% 30% 30% 36% 26% 33% 29%
About the same 16% 14% 14% 16% 20% 18% 15% 10%
Not sure 17% 17% 16% 18% 21% 20% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (602) (208) (295) (683) (442) (272)
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59. Speed of Reopening

In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too quickly or too slowly?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 64% 58% 69% 68% 62% 62% 64% 59% 7% 71%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 36% 42% 31% 32% 38% 38% 36% 41% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (735) (830) (276) (384) (571) (334) (1,032) (194) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 64% 85% 39% 61% 64% 87% 32% 89% 36%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 36% 15% 61% 39% 36% 13% 68% 11% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (567) (391) (426) (1,210) (647) (422) (476) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Concerned about lifting restrictions too

quickly 64% 70% 64% 65% 51% 66% 57% 63%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too

slowly 36% 30% 36% 35% 49% 34% 43% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (461) (600) (207) (292) (678) (439) (272)
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60. Lift All Coronavirus Restrictions Immediately
Should all coronavirus restrictions in states and cities be lifted immediately?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 21% 25% 18% 19% 20% 22% 22% 25% 8% 17%
No 64% 61% 66% 63% 62% 64% 65% 63% 69% 63%
Not sure 15% 15% 16% 19% 18% 14% 12% 13% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,575) (739) (836) (280) (385) (573) (337) (1,038) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 21% 6% 41% 21% 24% 6% 50% 5% 46%
No 64% 83% 39% 66% 63% 86% 32% 87% 37%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 14% 13% 8% 18% 8% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (569) (393) (428) (1,217) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 21% 18% 20% 18% 30% 18% 27% 23%
No 64% 68% 67% 64% 51% 64% 61% 65%
Not sure 15% 14% 13% 17% 19% 18% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (602) (208) (295) (681) (442) (272)
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61. Justification for Continued Restrictions
Are coronavirus restrictions still in place in states and cities mostly because of political reasons or because of health reasons?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Health reasons 53% 50% 55% 59% 52% 48% 55% 52% 52% 51%
Political reasons 30% 36% 25% 22% 29% 36% 33% 33% 21% 26%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 19% 19% 16% 12% 14% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,571) (739) (832) (280) (386) (568) (337) (1,036) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Health reasons 53% 74% 37% 50% 55% 77% 29% 78% 32%
Political reasons 30% 15% 55% 29% 34% 13% 64% 12% 60%
Not sure 17% 11% 8% 21% 11% 10% 8% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (564) (393) (429) (1,214) (646) (426) (477) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Health reasons 53% 57% 53% 50% 44% 53% 50% 62%
Political reasons 30% 24% 33% 34% 34% 29% 36% 26%
Not sure 17% 19% 13% 16% 22% 17% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (464) (599) (207) (296) (680) (440) (271)
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62. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 55% 47% 62% 55% 51% 55% 58% 53% 62% 63%
Most of the time 21% 23% 20% 18% 22% 22% 24% 22% 18% 17%
Some of the time 17% 21% 14% 22% 18% 15% 14% 19% 13% 17%
Never 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% % 3%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,567) (737) (830) (276) (383) (571) (337) (1,033) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Always 55% 68% 43% 52% 55% 2% 33% 73% 39%
Most of the time 21% 22% 18% 23% 22% 21% 22% 22% 19%
Some of the time 17% 8% 31% 18% 17% 5% 33% 5% 30%
Never 6% 2% 8% 8% 6% 1% 13% 1% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,567) (567) (391) (426) (1,212) (648) (423) (476) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 55% 60% 56% 49% 49% 54% 56% 51%
Most of the time 21% 20% 23% 21% 21% 19% 23% 27%
Some of the time 17% 14% 17% 22% 19% 19% 15% 19%
Never 6% 5% 4% 7% 11% 8% 6% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,567) (463) (599) (206) (294) (678) (438) (271)
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63. Masks Mandatory
Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 67% 60% 73% 73% 65% 62% 71% 63% 7% 73%
No 33% 40% 27% 27% 35% 38% 29% 37% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (737) (834) (277) (385) (573) (336) (1,036) (197) (222)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 67% 87% 45% 66% 69% 93% 37% 94% 44%
No 33% 13% 55% 34% 31% % 63% 6% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (568) (393) (428) (1,216) (648) (426) (478) (352)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 67% 73% 71% 58% 55% 65% 67% 69%
No 33% 27% 29% 42% 45% 35% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (462) (602) (207) (295) (679) (441) (272)
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64. Approve of Trump’s Handling of School Reopenings
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled school reopening?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 19% 18% 19% 11% 12% 25% 25% 23% 6% 14%
Somewhat approve 17% 21% 14% 19% 22% 15% 14% 18% 6% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 16% 17% 8% 7% 10% 12% 18%
Strongly disapprove 37% 34% 39% 42% 32% 34% 41% 33% 57% 34%
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 12% 17% 19% 13% 16% 19% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (740) (836) (280) (386) (573) (337) (1,038) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly approve 19% 2% 47% 15% 22% 2% 53% 2% 48%
Somewhat approve 17% 9% 30% 17% 16% 5% 28% 4% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 7% 17% 8% 8% 3% 11% 4%
Strongly disapprove 37% 68% 4% 35% 44% 80% 2% 79% 8%
Not sure 16% 9% 12% 17% 10% 5% 14% 5% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (569) (394) (428) (1,218) (648) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 19% 15% 18% 20% 23% 16% 24% 19%
Somewhat approve 17% 13% 17% 18% 23% 16% 19% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 11% 8%
Strongly disapprove 37% 41% 41% 29% 26% 35% 34% 41%
Not sure 16% 18% 13% 19% 16% 18% 13% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (466) (602) (207) (296) (682) (442) (272)
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65. College Classes

Should college students return to campus for in-person classes or attend classes remotely?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Return to campus for in-person
classes 25% 27% 23% 22% 23% 28% 26% 29% 8% 21%
Hold classes remotely 55% 52% 58% 62% 54% 53% 51% 50% 71% 62%
Not sure 20% 21% 19% 16% 23% 19% 23% 20% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (738) (834) (279) (384) (572) (337) (1,037) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Return to campus for in-person
classes 25% 9% 49% 26% 27% 5% 56% 6% 51%
Hold classes remotely 55% 76% 36% 55% 57% 80% 29% 80% 34%
Not sure 20% 15% 15% 19% 16% 15% 15% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (568) (394) (427) (1,215) (647) (426) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Return to campus for in-person

classes 25% 20% 25% 26% 32% 19% 33% 34%
Hold classes remotely 55% 61% 57% 48% 46% 58% 51% 50%
Not sure 20% 19% 18% 26% 22% 22% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (463) (601) (207) (296) (680) (441) (272)
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66. Time Before a Vaccine
How long do you think it will be before we have a vaccine against coronavirus? Please give us your best guess.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A few months 10% 12% % 14% 12% 7% % 9% 6% 13%
Later this year 17% 19% 16% 17% 16% 17% 19% 18% 12% 22%
Sometime in 2021 57% 54% 59% 52% 53% 59% 61% 59% 52% 49%
In 2022 or later 16% 16% 17% 16% 18% 17% 13% 14% 31% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (740) (835) (281) (385) (572) (337) (1,038) (197) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A few months 10% 5% 14% 10% 8% 4% 15% 4% 13%
Later this year 17% 12% 26% 15% 17% 8% 29% 6% 29%
Sometime in 2021 57% 67% 50% 56% 58% 68% 45% 68% 47%
In 2022 or later 16% 17% 10% 19% 17% 20% 11% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (568) (394) (428) (1,217) (649) (426) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A few months 10% 10% 6% 12% 14% 10% 8% 14%
Later this year 17% 16% 16% 18% 21% 16% 18% 17%
Sometime in 2021 57% 57% 60% 55% 49% 55% 58% 59%
In 2022 or later 16% 16% 17% 15% 16% 19% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (602) (208) (295) (683) (442) (271)
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67. Safety of Fast Tracked Vaccine
Coronavirus vaccines are being fast-tracked through the approval process. How concerned are you about the safety of coronavirus vaccines?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very concerned 42% 35% 48% 34% 40% 46% 44% 43% 45% 40%
Somewhat concerned 33% 35% 32% 38% 35% 31% 31% 34% 26% 33%
Not very concerned 11% 13% 8% 12% 12% 9% 11% 11% 8% 8%
Not concerned at alll 6% 9% 4% 3% 6% 6% 9% 7% 3% 7%
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 12% 8% 8% 5% 6% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (737) (834) (280) (383) (571) (337) (1,036) (195) (225)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very concerned 42% 50% 36% 43% 47% 56% 38% 57% 39%
Somewhat concerned 33% 36% 31% 33% 31% 32% 26% 33% 27%
Not very concerned 11% 6% 18% 10% 11% 6% 19% 4% 18%
Not concerned at alll 6% 3% 10% 6% 6% 2% 11% 2% 11%
Not sure 8% 5% 6% % 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,571) (565) (393) (429) (1,216) (647) (427) (476) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very concerned 42% 44% 42% 44% 38% 43% 38% 44%
Somewhat concerned 33% 29% 37% 32% 32% 31% 37% 36%
Not very concerned 11% 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 16% 11%
Not concerned at all 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Not sure 8% 10% 5% 7% 12% 13% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (463) (601) (208) (294) (680) (439) (272)
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68. Trust CDC to Judge Risk
Do you trust the CDC and public health authorities to judge the risks of vaccines?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 36% 38% 34% 41% 32% 34% 38% 36% 37% 35%
No 33% 34% 32% 29% 34% 34% 33% 35% 26% 30%
Not sure 31% 28% 33% 29% 34% 31% 29% 29% 37% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (737) (837) (278) (386) (573) (337) (1,038) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 36% 44% 36% 31% 38% 47% 30% 45% 31%
No 33% 24% 38% 39% 33% 25% 45% 25% 42%
Not sure 31% 32% 26% 30% 29% 28% 25% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (568) (394) (428) (1,217) (648) (427) (478) (352)

165



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 36% 39% 38% 27% 32% 35% 39% 42%
No 33% 32% 33% 41% 29% 33% 33% 34%
Not sure 31% 28% 29% 32% 39% 32% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (464) (602) (208) (295) (682) (441) (271)
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69. Get Vaccinated

If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 32% 37% 28% 40% 28% 27% 39% 34% 23% 33%
No 33% 30% 36% 29% 37% 36% 29% 34% 33% 31%
Not sure 34% 33% 36% 31% 35% 37% 32% 32% 44% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (737) (832) (279) (384) (572) (334) (1,036) (196) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 32% 42% 33% 27% 36% 42% 29% 42% 32%
No 33% 23% 42% 38% 33% 21% 50% 21% 45%
Not sure 34% 35% 25% 36% 31% 37% 22% 37% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (567) (392) (429) (1,213) (646) (425) (476) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 32% 35% 37% 29% 21% 30% 33% 41%
No 33% 32% 32% 37% 35% 32% 39% 28%
Not sure 34% 33% 31% 34% 44% 38% 28% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (461) (600) (207) (296) (681) (439) (270)

168



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020 v
September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

70. When Get Vaccinated
How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
As soon as a vaccine is available 12% 15% 9% 10% 12% 12% 15% 14% 5% 12%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 51% 53% 50% 56% 49% 49% 52% 51% 54% 44%
Never 21% 20% 22% 17% 22% 25% 16% 23% 17% 21%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 16% 17% 15% 17% 12% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (738) (837) (281) (384) (573) (337) (1,039) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
As soon as a vaccine is available 12% 13% 16% 9% 13% 14% 14% 12% 15%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 51% 63% 43% 52% 53% 66% 37% 66% 37%
Never 21% 9% 31% 23% 20% 6% 39% 7% 34%
Not sure 16% 15% 10% 17% 13% 15% 10% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,575) (567) (394) (429) (1,217) (648) (427) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

As soon as a vaccine is available 12% 13% 13% 10% 11% 10% 12% 21%
After waiting and seeing what happens

when others take it 51% 51% 59% 51% 39% 51% 51% 55%
Never 21% 18% 18% 22% 30% 20% 25% 16%
Not sure 16% 19% 11% 17% 21% 19% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (465) (602) (207) (296) (682) (442) (272)
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71. Split Sample on Vaccine Development Time
Split sample on vaccine development time

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Previously, the fastest vaccine took

four years to develop. If a COVID-19

vaccine were released before

Election Day, do you think it would

be safe? 51% 52% 51% 48% 59% 47% 52% 53% 43% 52%
If a COVID-19 vaccine were released

before Election Day, do you think it

would be safe? 49% 48% 49% 52% 41% 53% 48% 47% 57% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (740) (837) (281) (386) (573) (337) (1,039) (197) (225)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Previously, the fastest vaccine took

four years to develop. If a COVID-19

vaccine were released before

Election Day, do you think it would

be safe? 51% 52% 47% 57% 49% 51% 46% 50% 48%
If a COVID-19 vaccine were released

before Election Day, do you think it

would be safe? 49% 48% 53% 43% 51% 49% 54% 50% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (569) (394) (429) (1,219) (649) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Previously, the fastest vaccine took

four years to develop. If a COVID-19

vaccine were released before

Election Day, do you think it would

be safe? 51% 47% 52% 57% 53% 52% 45% 60%
If a COVID-19 vaccine were released

before Election Day, do you think it

would be safe? 49% 53% 48% 43% 47% 48% 55% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (466) (602) (208) (296) (683) (442) (272)
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72. Safety of Election Day Vaccine

[Previously, the fastest vaccine took four years to develop.] If a COVID-19 vaccine were released before Election Day, do you think it would be safe?

Respondents were randomly divided into two groups. The question wording for one group included the sentence, "Previously, the fastest vaccine took four years to develop.". The other group was

not shown that sentence.
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 14% 18% 10% 14% 14% 13% 15% 16% 9% 12%
No 55% 50% 59% 56% 58% 53% 53% 53% 60% 61%
Not sure 31% 32% 30% 30% 28% 34% 33% 32% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (737) (832) (276) (386) (570) (337) (1,035) (194) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 14% 9% 27% 12% 16% % 31% 5% 29%
No 55% 67% 43% 54% 58% 72% 39% 74% 41%
Not sure 31% 24% 29% 35% 26% 21% 30% 20% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (566) (392) (429) (1,215) (649) (425) (478) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 14% 15% 14% 9% 14% 12% 15% 20%
No 55% 52% 57% 64% 49% 56% 56% 51%
Not sure 31% 33% 28% 27% 3% 31% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,569) (463) (601) (206) (294) (679) (440) (271)
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73. Pushing for Election Day Vaccine a Good Idea

Is it a good or bad idea for President Trump to push health officials to release a COVID-19 vaccine before Election Day?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Good idea 16% 20% 12% 22% 15% 14% 15% 16% 9% 22%
Bad idea 57% 53% 61% 53% 62% 54% 59% 56% 64% 53%
Not sure 27% 27% 27% 25% 23% 31% 26% 28% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (738) (835) (279) (385) (573) (336) (1,037) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Good idea 16% 10% 31% 15% 17% 6% 33% 5% 30%
Bad idea 57% 78% 34% 59% 62% 85% 32% 87% 36%
Not sure 27% 12% 35% 26% 21% 9% 36% 8% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (569) (393) (428) (1,216) (647) (426) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Good idea 16% 17% 15% 13% 19% 13% 21% 20%
Bad idea 57% 60% 62% 56% 44% 57% 55% 61%
Not sure 27% 23% 23% 30% 3% 30% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (465) (600) (208) (295) (680) (442) (272)
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74. Election Day Vaccine Impact on Vote Choice
If the Trump administration is able to get a COVID-19 vaccine released before the election, would this make you more or less likely to vote to re-elect

President Trump?
Asked of undecided voters or voters who say they will vote for a candidate other than Donald Trump

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More likely 7% 7% 6% 14% 12% 4% 0% 6% 7% 6%
Less likely 34% 31% 36% 35% 35% 32% 35% 33% 40% 32%
Makes no difference 59% 62% 58% 51% 54% 65% 65% 61% 53% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (768) (348) (420) (124) (187) (288) (169) (461) (144) (114)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More likely 7% 7% 12% 7% 7% 6% * 6% 9%
Less likely 34% 39% 47% 24% 34% 38% * 35% 34%
Makes no difference 59% 54% 41% 69% 59% 56% * 59% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (768) (474) (46) (204) (768) (648) (0) (468) (41)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More likely 7% 12% 3% 2% 7% 7% 6% 10%
Less likely 34% 38% 34% 32% 21% 36% 34% 33%
Makes no difference 59% 49% 62% 66% 72% 56% 60% 57%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (768) (252) (325) (88) (102) (320) (215) (160)
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75. Justification for Election Day Vaccine Push
Do you think that President Trump is pushing for a vaccine to be released quickly mainly for political reasons or for medical reasons?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Political reasons 57% 53% 61% 62% 59% 53% 56% 52% 68% 64%
Medical reasons 24% 27% 22% 16% 21% 28% 30% 29% 12% 16%
Not sure 19% 20% 18% 22% 20% 19% 14% 19% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,565) (737) (828) (280) (384) (567) (334) (1,033) (195) (222)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Political reasons 57% 82% 26% 61% 60% 91% 22% 91% 27%
Medical reasons 24% 10% 52% 21% 27% 5% 57% 5% 54%
Not sure 19% 8% 22% 18% 13% 4% 22% 4% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (561) (390) (429) (1,209) (643) (424) (473) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Political reasons 57% 58% 63% 60% 41% 58% 54% 59%
Medical reasons 24% 21% 23% 24% 31% 20% 31% 27%
Not sure 19% 20% 14% 16% 28% 21% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (461) (599) (204) (296) (676) (440) (271)
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76. Pledge to Stand with Science

Nine drugmakers just made a joint pledge to "stand with science" on coronavirus vaccines, reaffirming that they would not move forward with such products
before thoroughly vetting them for safety and efficacy, regardless of political pressure. Do you think that they will be able to resist political pressure to release

an unsafe or ineffective vaccine?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 38% 32% 31% 30% 39% 39% 39% 24% 28%
No 26% 28% 25% 31% 31% 22% 22% 24% 28% 28%
Not sure 39% 34% 43% 38% 39% 39% 38% 37% 48% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (735) (837) (278) (385) (573) (336) (1,038) (197) (221)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 35% 35% 42% 37% 41% 37% 49% 36% 49%
No 26% 28% 22% 26% 24% 25% 23% 23% 22%
Not sure 39% 38% 36% 36% 35% 39% 28% 40% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (568) (391) (428) (1,214) (648) (424) (477) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 35% 36% 38% 38% 27% 28% 36% 51%
No 26% 25% 25% 29% 28% 28% 28% 23%
Not sure 39% 39% 37% 33% 45% 44% 36% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (465) (600) (208) (294) (681) (440) (272)
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77. Heard about Vaccine Trial Halt

Have you read or heard anything about the pharmaceutical company AstraZeneca halting global trials of its coronavirus vaccine because of a serious and

unexpected adverse reaction of a participant?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 44% 41% 31% 35% 45% 58% 46% 34% 34%
No 42% 41% 42% 47% 45% 40% 34% 41% 43% 42%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 23% 19% 14% % 13% 23% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (737) (835) (279) (385) (572) (336) (1,036) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 42% 48% 42% 43% 52% 59% 47% 59% 49%
No 42% 40% 43% 41% 38% 34% 41% 34% 40%
Not sure 16% 12% 15% 15% 10% % 11% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (568) (394) (428) (1,217) (648) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 42% 44% 47% 39% 32% 35% 46% 58%
No 42% 39% 38% 49% 49% 45% 41% 33%
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 13% 19% 20% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (465) (601) (206) (295) (682) (441) (271)
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78. Safety Problems with Other Vaccines

How likely is it that other vaccines will have safety problems?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 34% 34% 34% 32% 36% 33% 35% 30% 41% 45%
Somewhat likely 56% 55% 57% 58% 53% 59% 52% 61% 45% 42%
Unlikely 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 8% 13% 9% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (734) (834) (277) (385) (572) (334) (1,035) (195) (223)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very likely 34% 34% 31% 39% 33% 36% 31% 38% 31%
Somewhat likely 56% 59% 59% 50% 57% 57% 56% 56% 57%
Unlikely 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 6% 13% 6% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (567) (394) (425) (1,213) (646) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very likely 34% 39% 30% 39% 32% 36% 33% 30%
Somewhat likely 56% 52% 61% 51% 56% 54% 57% 61%
Unlikely 10% 9% 9% 10% 12% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (464) (601) (207) (291) (677) (441) (272)
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79. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 16% 17% 15% 20% 17% 16% 12% 17% 17% 13%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 51% 50% 52% 45% 45% 53% 60% 53% 48% 45%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 27% 27% 27% 21% 31% 28% 28% 26% 25% 33%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 14% 7% 3% 1% 5% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (738) (833) (278) (386) (570) (337) (1,035) (196) (224)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 16% 14% 21% 15% 19% 14% 29% 12% 27%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 51% 52% 57% 50% 53% 52% 55% 51% 55%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 27% 29% 18% 29% 25% 30% 16% 32% 17%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (567) (392) (427) (1,215) (648) (425) (478) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 16% 14% 20% 11% 14% 11% 22% 23%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 51% 50% 50% 54% 53% 51% 50% 55%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 27% 28% 26% 26% 27% 32% 24% 19%
Not sure 6% 8% 3% 9% 6% 6% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,571) (462) (601) (207) (296) (680) (442) (270)
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80. Personal Financial Prospective
Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 23% 26% 21% 33% 24% 21% 15% 23% 22% 25%
Just about the same as now 46% 43% 49% 33% 44% 48% 59% 49% 43% 36%
Worse off financially 15% 18% 12% 13% 16% 16% 15% 15% 13% 20%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 21% 16% 14% 11% 13% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (738) (833) (277) (385) (572) (337) (1,037) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially 23% 19% 32% 22% 25% 19% 36% 16% 34%
Just about the same as now 46% 47% 50% 44% 47% 48% 47% 50% 45%
Worse off financially 15% 17% 9% 17% 14% 16% 8% 17% 11%
Not sure 16% 16% 9% 16% 14% 17% 9% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (569) (392) (426) (1,216) (648) (425) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better off financially 23% 24% 25% 19% 22% 19% 27% 32%
Just about the same as now 46% 42% 49% 51% 45% 47% 47% 45%
Worse off financially 15% 17% 15% 11% 15% 18% 12% 12%
Not sure 16% 18% 12% 18% 18% 15% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (463) (602) (208) (293) (677) (442) (272)

190



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - September 11, 2020

September 9-11, 2020 - 1,577 U.S. Adults

81. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Getting better 23% 27% 19% 16% 17% 29% 29% 27% 10% 18%
About the same 26% 30% 23% 29% 32% 23% 21% 25% 25% 31%
Getting worse 40% 32% 46% 35% 40% 41% 42% 38% 47% 40%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 20% 11% 7% 7% 10% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,570) (737) (833) (278) (384) (572) (336) (1,037) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Getting better 23% 8% 48% 24% 27% 5% 61% 2% 58%
About the same 26% 26% 30% 23% 23% 20% 26% 20% 22%
Getting worse 40% 58% 14% 42% 42% 65% 10% 70% 13%
Not sure 11% 7% 8% 11% 8% 10% 4% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (566) (392) (428) (1,216) (647) (426) (478) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Getting better 23% 17% 25% 21% 32% 18% 29% 28%
About the same 26% 29% 25% 29% 21% 27% 26% 28%
Getting worse 40% 43% 40% 38% 34% 40% 39% 38%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 14% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,570) (461) (601) (207) (296) (680) (439) (271)
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82. Trump Economy Before 2020
How good a job do you think the Trump administration did handling the economy before 20207

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Excellent 25% 27% 23% 15% 18% 32% 33% 31% % 16%
Good 20% 21% 18% 21% 24% 17% 17% 22% 11% 19%
Fair 17% 19% 16% 15% 21% 18% 13% 16% 21% 21%
Poor 30% 27% 32% 36% 29% 25% 32% 25% 44% 35%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 13% 7% 8% 4% 6% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,573) (740) (833) (280) (386) (570) (837) (1,038) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Excellent 25% 2% 60% 25% 30% 2% 71% 2% 64%
Good 20% 12% 28% 21% 15% % 22% 8% 20%
Fair 17% 22% 8% 20% 17% 24% 5% 22% 9%
Poor 30% 58% 3% 26% 34% 62% 1% 64% 5%
Not sure 8% 6% 2% 8% 4% 5% 0% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (568) (393) (428) (1,216) (648) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Excellent 25% 17% 28% 25% 33% 21% 32% 26%
Good 20% 19% 19% 24% 21% 19% 23% 24%
Fair 17% 19% 16% 17% 15% 20% 15% 16%
Poor 30% 38% 30% 26% 20% 30% 26% 32%
Not sure 8% 8% 7% 8% 11% 11% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,573) (463) (601) (208) (296) (680) (442) (272)
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83. Trump Economy During Pandemic

How good a job do you think the Trump administration has done handling the economy during the coronavirus pandemic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Excellent 16% 14% 17% 9% 12% 20% 21% 20% 5% 11%
Good 22% 26% 17% 20% 26% 20% 21% 24% 10% 20%
Fair 15% 13% 16% 12% 15% 16% 14% 14% 17% 16%
Poor 40% 38% 42% 44% 40% 37% 41% 36% 54% 44%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 14% 8% 8% 4% 6% 14% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (739) (829) (279) (386) (570) (333) (1,035) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Excellent 16% 2% 38% 14% 21% 1% 51% 1% 47%
Good 22% 8% 42% 21% 17% 3% 35% 3% 31%
Fair 15% 14% 11% 18% 14% 12% 10% 13% 11%
Poor 40% 72% 6% 38% 45% 80% 1% 81% 8%
Not sure 8% 4% 3% 10% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,568) (564) (391) (428) (1,212) (645) (424) (476) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Excellent 16% 13% 18% 13% 16% 14% 18% 15%
Good 22% 17% 19% 21% 33% 21% 24% 25%
Fair 15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 17% 17% 11%
Poor 40% 44% 44% 38% 28% 38% 36% 47%
Not sure 8% 9% 6% 12% 9% 11% 5% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,568) (464) (596) (208) (295) (679) (439) (270)
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84. When will Economic Recovery Start
If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Asked of those who think the economy is getting worse

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Immediately 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
A few months 14% 14% 14% 19% 12% 15% 11% 14% 13% 16%
6-12 months 33% 35% 32% 40% 36% 33% 23% 35% 24% 28%
One year or longer 51% 49% 52% 39% 50% 51% 64% 48% 62% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (699) (285) (414) (1086) (170) (267) (156) (452) (1086) (95)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Immediately 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
A few months 14% 15% 30% 10% 16% 16% 28% 16% 17%
6-12 months 33% 31% 31% 36% 34% 31% 51% 30% 43%
One year or longer 51% 52% 37% 52% 48% 51% 17% 52% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (699) (374) (63) (194) (567) (453) (47) (356) (43)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Immediately 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0%
A few months 14% 14% 12% 10% 20% 11% 18% 17%
6-12 months 33% 28% 37% 34% 34% 29% 35% 41%
One year or longer 51% 56% 50% 53% 44% 58% 44% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (699) (215) (284) (86) (112) (314) (187) (128)
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85. Start of Economic Recovery

If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Economy already getting better 23% 27% 19% 16% 17% 29% 29% 27% 11% 18%
Economy already the same 26% 30% 23% 29% 32% 23% 21% 25% 26% 31%
Immediately 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
A few months 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6%
6-12 months 13% 11% 15% 14% 14% 14% 10% 13% 11% 11%
One year or longer 20% 16% 24% 13% 19% 21% 27% 18% 29% 23%
Not sure about economy 11% 11% 12% 20% 11% 7% % 10% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,568) (737) (831) (278) (382) (572) (336) (1,037) (195) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Economy already getting better 23% 8% 48% 24% 27% 5% 61% 2% 58%
Economy already the same 26% 26% 30% 23% 23% 20% 26% 20% 22%
Immediately 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%
A few months 6% 9% 4% 4% % 10% 3% 11% 2%
6-12 months 13% 18% 4% 15% 14% 20% 5% 21% 5%
One year or longer 20% 30% 5% 22% 20% 33% 2% 36% 5%
Not sure about economy 11% 7% 8% 11% 8% 10% 4% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,568) (565) (392) (427) (1,214) (646) (426) (476) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Economy already getting better 23% 17% 25% 21% 32% 18% 29% 28%
Economy already the same 26% 29% 25% 29% 21% 27% 26% 29%
Immediately 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
A few months 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% %
6-12 months 13% 12% 15% 13% 12% 12% 14% 16%
One year or longer 20% 24% 20% 20% 15% 23% 17% 16%
Not sure about economy 11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 14% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,568) (459) (601) (207) (296) (680) (439) (270)
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86. Economic Return to Normal Without Vaccine

Do you think the U.S. economy can get back to normal before a coronavirus vaccine is available?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 30% 33% 27% 27% 34% 29% 30% 34% 16% 25%
No 43% 43% 43% 44% 40% 41% 48% 40% 45% 47%
Not sure 27% 24% 30% 29% 27% 29% 22% 25% 38% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (740) (835) (280) (385) (573) (337) (1,039) (197) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 30% 13% 54% 35% 31% 12% 58% 11% 57%
No 43% 62% 23% 38% 45% 67% 17% 67% 19%
Not sure 27% 25% 23% 28% 24% 21% 25% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (568) (394) (428) (1,218) (649) (427) (477) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 30% 31% 27% 32% 33% 25% 35% 39%
No 43% 44% 48% 38% 33% 44% 39% 48%
Not sure 27% 25% 25% 31% 34% 31% 26% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (464) (602) (208) (296) (682) (442) (271)
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87. Economic Impact of Vaccine

If a coronavirus vaccine were to become available, about how long do you think it would take for the economy to get back to the level it was before the

vaccine?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Immediately 8% 10% 5% 9% 9% 6% 8% 7% 11% 8%
A few months 27% 28% 27% 32% 23% 27% 27% 27% 17% 32%
About a year 33% 33% 32% 33% 34% 32% 32% 34% 32% 30%
More than a year 32% 29% 35% 26% 34% 35% 33% 32% 40% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (737) (835) (280) (385) (572) (335) (1,036) (196) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Immediately 8% 4% 13% 8% 9% 2% 18% 1% 17%
A few months 27% 20% 41% 26% 26% 16% 44% 13% 40%
About a year 33% 36% 28% 35% 31% 35% 23% 36% 24%
More than a year 32% 39% 18% 32% 34% 47% 16% 51% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,572) (566) (394) (429) (1,215) (646) (426) (475) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Immediately 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7%
A few months 27% 25% 27% 31% 28% 28% 28% 24%
About a year 33% 37% 30% 31% 32% 29% 32% 40%
More than a year 32% 30% 35% 31% 32% 35% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,572) (466) (600) (208) (293) (681) (442) (272)
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88. Trump Tax Levels

Have your taxes increased or decreased under the Trump administration?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increased a lot 6% % 6% 3% 6% 7% 9% 5% 8% 9%
Increased slightly 14% 16% 11% 13% 20% 11% 12% 14% 15% 13%
No change 32% 31% 33% 27% 26% 36% 40% 32% 37% 30%
Decreased slightly 16% 18% 14% 13% 16% 17% 16% 19% 5% 13%
Decreased a lot 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% %
Not sure 26% 22% 31% 38% 28% 22% 18% 25% 32% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (739) (831) (281) (384) (570) (335) (1,034) (195) (225)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Increased a lot 6% 11% 2% 6% % 12% 2% 11% 3%
Increased slightly 14% 19% 12% 10% 16% 22% 9% 21% 11%
No change 32% 34% 31% 34% 31% 34% 29% 35% 27%
Decreased slightly 16% 9% 26% 18% 20% 8% 36% 9% 35%
Decreased a lot 5% 1% 12% 4% 6% 1% 15% 1% 14%
Not sure 26% 26% 16% 28% 18% 22% 10% 23% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 98% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (565) (393) (427) (1,214) (647) (425) (477) (351)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Increased a lot 6% 8% 7% 8% 3% 6% 6% 8%
Increased slightly 14% 18% 14% 10% 10% 13% 16% 19%
No change 32% 29% 32% 35% 36% 40% 31% 23%
Decreased slightly 16% 14% 17% 14% 19% 11% 22% 23%
Decreased a lot 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6%
Not sure 26% 28% 24% 28% 26% 26% 19% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,570) (464) (602) (207) (292) (679) (442) (271)
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89. Trump Economic Policy Impacts on Local Community
Have the economic policies of the Trump administration helped or hurt the industries in your community?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Helped a lot 16% 18% 15% 9% 10% 21% 23% 20% 4% 12%
Helped a little 11% 14% 9% 11% 15% 11% 8% 13% 4% 13%
No effect 16% 19% 14% 19% 18% 14% 15% 15% 16% 22%
Hurt a little 13% 13% 14% 17% 11% 13% 12% 14% 12% 11%
Hurt a lot 16% 14% 17% 11% 18% 17% 15% 13% 30% 18%
Not sure 27% 24% 31% 33% 28% 25% 27% 26% 34% 25%
Totals 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,574) (739) (835) (280) (386) (571) (337) (1,038) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Helped a lot 16% 2% 38% 16% 22% 2% 53% 2% 47%
Helped a little 11% 5% 20% 13% 10% 3% 19% 2% 18%
No effect 16% 16% 16% 19% 16% 16% 14% 16% 13%
Hurt a little 13% 20% 5% 13% 14% 24% 1% 22% 3%
Hurt a lot 16% 31% 2% 12% 17% 32% 2% 32% 4%
Not sure 27% 26% 19% 27% 21% 24% 11% 26% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (567) (394) (429) (1,218) (648) (427) (478) (353)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Helped a lot 16% 14% 19% 10% 18% 12% 22% 20%
Helped a little 11% 9% 12% 18% 11% 11% 12% 12%
No effect 16% 16% 15% 20% 16% 20% 14% 13%
Hurt a little 13% 15% 11% 14% 15% 14% 14% 14%
Hurt a lot 16% 23% 13% 13% 10% 17% 13% 18%
Not sure 27% 24% 30% 25% 29% 27% 24% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,574) (464) (602) (208) (295) (681) (442) (272)
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90. Better Free Trade Agreement
Which do you think was better?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
USMCA 17% 23% 12% 14% 14% 18% 22% 20% 7% 15%
NAFTA 12% 16% 8% 12% 14% 12% 9% 12% 13% 12%
Not sure 71% 62% 80% 74% 73% 70% 69% 69% 80% 73%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (739) (832) (280) (383) (572) (336) (1,037) (196) (224)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
USMCA 17% % 36% 17% 22% 5% 47% 5% 42%
NAFTA 12% 22% 6% 10% 14% 26% 3% 22% %
Not sure 71% 2% 58% 73% 64% 69% 50% 73% 51%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (567) (394) (427) (1,215) (647) (426) (475) (352)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
USMCA 17% 16% 17% 18% 19% 13% 21% 22%
NAFTA 12% 14% 13% 8% 8% 10% 15% 18%
Not sure 71% 70% 70% 74% 73% 7% 64% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (463) (602) (207) (294) (682) (441) (271)
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